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MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
 

 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D.C. 20535 

October 31 , 2016 

FOIPA Request No.: 1248603-001 
Subject: TELLER, EDWARD 
USCIS Tracking No.: COW2014000847 
CIA Tracking No.: F-2015-00525 
AFOSI Tracking No.: 2015-00062-C 
DOS Tracking No.: F-2015-00189 
DOE Tracking No.: 20140008182-HS 

You were previously advised we were consulting with another agency concerning information located 
as a result of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. 

This consultation is complete and the enclosed material is being released to you with deletions made 
pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 as noted below. See the enclosed form for an 
explanation of these exemptions. 

Section 552 
p (bJ(1 > r (b)(7l<A> 

n (bX2> r (b)(7)(Bl 

~ (b)(3) P' (b)(7)(C) 
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83 pages were reviewed and 80 pages are being released. 

Section 552a 
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P' Deletions were made by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA). Enclosed is a copy of the 
CIA's explanation of exemptions. The CIA official responsible for the CIA's determination is the Information 
and Privacy Coordinator. You have the right to appeal their decision by addressing your appeal to the CIA 
Information Review Committee, Washington, D.C. 20505. Should you decide to do this, please explain the 
basis of your appeal. 

Deletions were also made by the US Citizenship and Immigration Service (USCIS), and the Air Force 
Office of Special Investigations (AFOSI). To appeal those denials, please write directly to the following 
addresses: 

Secretary of the Air Force 
AFOSI/XILI 
A TIN: FOIA Office 
27130 Telegraph Rd. 
Quantico, VA 22134 



US Citizenship and Immigration Services 
USCIS FOIA/PA Appeals Office · 
150 Space Center Loop 
Suite 500 
Lee's Summit, MO 64064-2139 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C.§ 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This 
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard 
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records 
do, or do not, exist. 

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under "Contact Us." 
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated. 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 , or you 
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web 
site: https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If 
you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be 
easily identified. 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaguestions@ic.fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state "Dispute Resolution Services." Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified. 

See additional information which follows. 

Due to the age and condition of the original documents, we have found that some of the copies 
reproduced therefrom have been extremely difficult to read. While we realize the quality of some of the 
documents is poor, every effort has been made to obtain the best copies possible. 

Enclosure(s) 

Sincerely, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 
to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 
the agency; 

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 
information (A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial 
or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could 
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreigri agency or authority or any private 
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 
individual; , 

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the 
regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

G)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or 
apprehend criminals; 

(k)( I) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 
held in confidence; 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant 
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment 
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to 
a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he 
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person 
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

FBI/DOJ 
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TO (Name and unit) 

TO (Name and unit) 

TO (Name and unit) 

FROM (Name and unit) 

PHONE NO. DATE 

DATE 

INITIALS 

DATE 

INITIALS 

DATE 

REMARKS 

USE OTHER SIDE FOR AODITIONAL REMAR~ U. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 
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Office ._?vfemorandum · UNITED STATES' ·\.T·OVERNMENT 

TO :L. V. Boardman 

PROM 1 • r·r 
.,,;.L• J..Le 2el;nont 

0 
IUBJECr:VI'KllOUll SU.iJJI:YJ!J.L'; .illleged Plan to 

/ Approach .7'a:z:.:arc2 !!."'CTl er cind · Others_for 
1
·) ~1 ~brrrt·~- Fn_errJT[ I'f}Jorma_t i_o_n 

/ .L;SPIONJ1C£ - JJ(J 

Parsons_ 
Rosen __ 
Tamm· __ 
Sizoo __ 
Winterrowd_ 
Tele. Room_ 
Holloman_ 
Gandy __ 

~()f<~ 
.. .,:--.... 

.~!-------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=-~ :.t v s ye zverraore 
Laboratory, Cal ijornia, on thermonuclear research. Von l!."arman is 
C'nain:zan j'·'or So ient ij'ic ~.dvisory Board, U. S •• lir l''orce. 

JJulet 4-14-5!.; requested j"ield to interview 1'eller 
and Von Karman to dei;err,zine iJ' they had been approached i.Jy 
intell iyence ageni;s. ·von Karman has not yet been interviewed. 
Teller was interviewed by San Yrancisco ::ay 2, 195!J. J.'eller denied 
any approach but stated he had recently given CJ • .tl. J.tolander OJ ./J'C 
inJ·ormation possibly bearing on such a situation. l/hile ... 1gents ' 
present he telephoned 1/olander and llolander told him JlJ:.C would q ., 
handle dissemination OJ. his report OJ. this incident. 1' / 

· .By ?tZe?tzo .5._3-55 .:.lJ.{f advised that Bela Berend, · f 

I 
JJudapest attorn'C:l.J. a;:td j·r i end oJ· !t'ell er 1 s, entered u.s. in 1./overn e~, 
1954. :teller had reported to Uolcmder thut Berend contactec:;, 1'eller 
and advised. hhi--Peller's sister, :·;m;zy, had iJeen questioneo: by 
li'un9·arian· OJJ-' ic.i_o..ls September, 19!J3, and was accused OJ cri;nes 
ayainst the llun9.9trian p,eople. She resides in Budapest. lfungarian 
oj':fic ial s asked _tf:..er ~t_b be an inJ··orrnant of.· the Ilungarian Government 
and to report on:--"the;:::activities ,for he1· J·riends and relatives. 
She was question,e_d concerning relatives~ including )edward 2'eller. 
i3erend said that- ;·-mftZY had been contacted on several subsequent 
occasions by trze Secret Pol ice. /itff indicated :l'eller had had 
only one contact with Berend but planned to be in l/ashington ancl. 
J../ew J!ork .: ay 11 to 1.5~ 1955', and would recontact Berend. 

( :_ - - {13 '-j :~ r::_ ~ , 

( l \\ 

... · ~ r~~~~ I 
/12f 
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R£C_QJlDEJl"@ 

INDfXED-~2 



(C) 

... . 
' ;, • • . . 

\I 

llolander OJ~ .. :JT(J requested this inJ·ormation 
not be disseminated by Bureau to other Governmeut agencies. 

Bureau's responsibility this case is to ~aintain 
contact with Teller and conduct such inquiries as necessary 
to deterrnine ij' .. this is part oj' Hungarian intelligence service 
approach to J..'eller /or espionag-e purposes • 

. ilCT IOJ:J: .,...,._-"....,_ 

tie should get additional inj'ornzation j'-rotn _l".'C 
·~~concerning- date 2.7 eller reported in;;onnation io .tl":fJ, action 
· conteJ,zplatec~ uy .tlJff, and we should point out to :[/'C Bureau's 
jurisdiction and interest and request .£jJ;·c to direct !i'eller to 
cooperate directly with the Bureau since it is undesirable /or 
the Bureau to obtain the data secondhand through .. r:.·a. bl per CIA 

b3 

;,e ol .J 
contact wit/~ ilerend in Hew York concern in[J the or i v inal 
contact wlth Beren6 and the subsequent contact. 

. Je should initiate a discreet investigation o;;· 
lJerend. In this regard recontact by Teller with Berend would be 
desirable )'"ron J3ureau's standpoint and ./J.'C should be so advi8Pr7 .. 

bl per CIA 

Liaison handle above matters wit~.-----..... ~C. 

Letter instructing action by San li;rancisco, 
New York, and WJ?O attached for approva~. . est ~ 

V ~cyv/ 't ,~.;~r zfF 
- 2 *'Ill 
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Office Memorandum · UNITED ST.A: 

TO 
") 

MR. A. H. BELMONJ9tt{;,;l­
...-1'1 

DATE: May 13., 1955 
Tolson~ 
Board rna 
Nici}onl. 
Belm~;_\i­
Harbo---
Mohr __ _ 

PROM I 

' ,')) 
MR. R. R. ROACH .· t· 

~/ 

/ 
Parsons-­
Rosen-­
Tamm·-­
Sizoo--­
Winterrowd -llm.JECT: 

I . . ; .. ._, (i) 
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; ALLEGED PLPT_'f..O 
/LPPRO.A.CH EI111..ARJJ .TELLER AND OTHERS 
.j{airifTOlliC ENERGY INFORMATION 
TSPTONAGE - HU 

e e ~ 

/'j / Tele, Room-
- Hollhman --

L' _/ / m L}andy 

~~ per" CIA{h~ )'· . .--

received from the Atomic Energy Commission /J.EC) on May 3, 1955, 
that Bela Berend, Budapest attorney, had contacted Teller and 
told him tha·t Teller 1 s sister in Budapest had been questioned 
and accused of crimes against the Hungarian people. 

bl per CIA 

The memorandru~m~~~~~~~~~a=d=d~i~t~i~o~n~a~l~i~n~o~r~ma~t~i~o~n~b~3 
be obtained from AEO. ~················································································································································································································ 

furnished the originar.~~mT.r.r.""-r.~T.n~~~.------------------~ 

~ssem~na e to the AEC but that it had not been furnished to 
them originally. ff 

On May 12, 1955., Liaison contacted c • .A.. Rolander of /. / 
I the AEC who furnished us the information regarding Teller's : / 

sister on May 3, 1955. Rolander advised that in the latter part ;_/ 

lot December, 1954., Teller furnished the information concerning 
his sister as received from Berend to Chairman Strauss of the AEC 
and Bolander. Rolander pointed out that for several years the 
AEC has been tryi'ng through the State JJepartment and CI.A to get 
Teller's family out'of Hungary. Infor,mation furnished by Teller 
in December, 1954., .. zpa~ \1?h.',qonnection with this matter. Teller 
felt that th~,'>· l;~w Linfor'in.litton m~~~'].cattse ·t"h~ Hungarian~ to ma3 

ar7B:fjb/~l; '&~u 1 ~ ~~ S ij :3 ~9~ - ·~~ / 
(7) 0 t ~ t.\)r-4~ - - (/1 ,-.~~ \ / ~ 
1 -Mr. Belmont ~_'tiDE~ ~:~r "V 
1 - Mr. Branigan · .' .. : J~•-·~, .... (\'M.-_ • 
1 - Mr. Todd ")}"· ~ • , 
1 - Mr. /J..R. Jones .//// . •.' ~·; , 
1 - Liaison Sect;/io'4. \{) ·· 1' 
1 -, MT.' ·'~!~two l~!J.., f 

"'"I IJ.II ' \~ \ b 
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Memo to Mr. Belmont 
from Mr. Roach 

. 
efforts to keep his family there. Teller asked Strauss and 
Bolander that the information be kept extremely confidential. 
Teller was to discuss the matter further w~th Strauss and 
Rolander but his wife became extremely ill. ./J.fier considerable 
delay3 Rolander went to the west coast to see Teller in the 
latter part of April3 1955. Upon returning to Washington~ 
Bolander then prepared the memorandum of May 3, 19553 which was 
fUrnished to the Bureau. 

The only action contemplated by the AEO is their 
continuing efforts to try and get Teller's Jamily out of 
Hungary. 

Bolander was advised that he should inform Teller 

l

td cooperate directly wit~ the Bureau since it was undesirable 
to obtain this information second hand. He was informed, in 
accordance with referenced memorandum, that recontact by Teller 
with Berend would be desirable from the Bureau's standpoint. 
Bolander stated that this would be done and that he would keep 
the Bureau currently informed of all developments. 

A.OTION: 

suomitted for your information. 

v'· 

- 2 -

• 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

FonnNo.l. 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY 

' 
MADE 

c::! ' •• . fl~P..:'JCISCO 5/o/55 4/25; 5/2/55 'lffiiTH G. T:::3~t: - ··tb u.<._. 
>..) 

TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE 

r:: :0 o .oilS .. !J T3LL:G:?t. l~.TOI~ilC Ei~::EGY ACT -
I BI,JPLOYZE; s:;cuarTY - )--~~ 

' I / ' rqi.TT~~i c I . I J I - bl per CIA-
' - , I /, --L - b3 ·; I . It .- ' .a.~ Iff 

SYNOP!=:Ii': ni':''IO'Ar-J";,, - t> -

{I;, J , •. bl per CIA 

D:8Ti~ILS: '-:1' .,/ I b3 '~~ I 

J'!.:.L' ~~ . ..:...td.l.k:.i.lu:! '!. , Uh . ...~ . .l f~JJ:~ •• In.: 

On lcTay 2, 1955, Dr. :su.;;~~D T:LL:Sn, Professor of Physics, 
University of Ca1i.lornia, and Physicist, University OL Cali.fornia 
~?.adiation Labo:cat ory, was interviov.red by SA XEITH G. TL:I:T:.;rr. ~~~,; 

u-,-/· 7 --~, rl~~~.:... I , - . 
( . ' c" . 

' ' 

~ :• 
APPROVED AND Wn. SPECIAL AGEru 

FORWARDED: IN CHARGE 

OP:L.i::.. .... : lli.,:: . .•WFflr-'t' 
h ?:.·. J .f. I),_ : I C~~IEibF THIS REPORT 

' 6 BUi:illAU (116-2713) (ill>! }1J3G ) I -
3 - SA!'! .J'RAHCISCO (116-4183) 
·'· ·\1 '\' .... -, <"! •j,(\i'~l9 .. - ~1,1!/-~. ' - '" ',' ,· ') ' ' 

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS REPORT IS LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI, A 
TO WHICH LOANED. 

u.s. ------

.,, . ·' ., 
• ,.-

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 

I ,( -1-/ , I 

I !±_ 'fi -:e ·'>, - ,, ... l ,: 
'"L . . .• -- ' . ' f, ( I I,._ . • c.. \ 

{!: 
~,_ffll';.t'" i i ' 

t 
>,, ; !.)] .• ... J ~ ~ ~ ,• 

• 
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\ 

I 
IT NOR ITS C~NTEHTS ARE TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE THE AGENCY 

3 

v 

'- I 



.., . 

I 
I 

\ 

SF 116-4.183 
KGT:gtb 

. . .. ... : . , .. • .. ~ 

. . 
\ 

- ~ 
. : 

I 

.. " ·I . ' .. ~ 

;= a o itz il : :~ 
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TELLER advised that he 'Has never been approacbe~ directly 
or indirectly for classified intorma~ion so far as~e knows. He 
explained that there have been no"situations which be recognized 
or suspected as direct or indirect attempts to obtain cla.sified 
information or td obtain his collaboration with foreign governments 
in atomic energy matters. . \ 

Dr. TELLER said that he would be alert.for any ~ontacts 
that might be considered as an approach tor classified information 
and that he would report any such contacts immediately.:. I . 

.. 

. 
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· ADJ1INISTRA:'J.TiE :- _ . :~.:· . ~ • 

• • • .1,:' 

· This report has been cla:ssif-ied ]J"ilt('because s is 
th~ classification given the informatio~ reported herein CIA. . . 

Careful·corisideration has been given to each s e con-
cealed, and T-symbols were used only in those cases where e 

'identities of the sources must be concealed. 

SOURCES: 

IDENTITY OF DATE OF ACTIVITY DATE AGENT TO ~lHOM if WHERE 
. SOURCE . AND/OR RECEIVED FURNISHED L0CATED 

DESCRIP. OF INFO, I 

J '1'!1:1'' t5:~ ---------
r---====.:~----~~~~~~~~------------------------------~,r------bl per CIA 

b3 

~2/1/54 Bureau , , f.. oiL 1 st'l- '\1.. _ ., ____ ., ___ _________ ' 
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...... -..... --
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FEDERAL, BUREAU .OF-.JNVESTIGATION. 

'Fo'r'Dl No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

SAN fRANCISCO '·.;:~ .... ;: 

REPORT MADE AT 

SAN FRANCISCO 
.. 

EDWARD· TILLER' 

. . . . ~ 

DATE WI-lEN 
.. MADE 

S/6/SS 4./25;. 5/ 
' I 

I 
I 

'!. '• 

·. 

REPORT MADE B¥ 

KEI!ij G. 
. ,. 

' 
CHARACTER 01" CASE 

•. . 
' . 

b 

·t·.:··n----.. ---t·lt------------------- ..................................................................................... ________________________________________________________________ ........ . 

1 .. 

I 
I 

. ~ 

\ 

- . 

~, 1\ 1• 

b~ per IA 
b3 

., !. li ~ • 

, ~ May·:~ ... '1955~. Dr. ·BDWA.RD 'l:'ELJ;Jm. Professor ot Physics, 
R~1ver~ty or Calu;C)rnia; and Phys1Qi .• t. ·.-University;. or C.a).itornia 

·· m«!!,atiOJI Laborat~, was,. intenrietred' '?7 • l!BI1'11 G~ fEET. 

.• ~' c:QfoJE6 O.F' THIS RllPORT 

( t,,~ BUREAU (U6 .. 2713)(AMiRBG 

3 ,- SAN F.RANOISCO (·116-.4183) 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO'N 
FonnNo.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

UNIDTOHN SUBJEOTZ; J1LLEG~~ P V·.N TO liPPROI\CH 
E1J.~_It1) 'I'BLLER .AND Cli'HEP.S ~;oR N.ro;"'CW ~G1·l .:RGY 
·mFOP~ :.t\TION . AGENCY .• _--~....:._ 

REq,. 
ltE:t'' :r IOR1:· • . ;~1~ 

REPORT MADE BY: 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

I 
'-

( l,'- j 

I , 1 •- ·•. _1 

'I 

at 1 • • .......,;...:------------;- / '', \- . - . 
_ le'iles of Visa section, Department o.r State, re:..'lect :or. B:::;U. BERE!!D, ~/~': 
>i->f'~~ p.ka n·:::L..I\ B~'I:·J ' L, date and place of birth, Octo0er 22, 1890, Budapest, I 
,. .... ,'-" .Hurwary, nas erantGd visa under first preference portion of Eune;ary1 s 

J1.~1!erican ]}nbassy, Tel Aviv, Israel, on 9/30/.54. !~dditional -

'--

infonnation i'lll:'nished. bl per CIA 
b3 

- RUC-

The x'ollmrlne invGstigation 'tV"aS predicatai on infor~;£at:i.on 
i'urni::::hcd on December 1, 19.54, by Coni'iderr'c.ial Informant T-1, ...,...::o.Q:i:.~:~.~:~-.....L. 

In this reeard, Confidential Informant T-2, another }01ir··CJ ~rnt.lZll"iA-J 
aeency 'Hhich conducts security type inv<:>stigations, advised on !-:ray 3, 
195.5, tha·li Dr. BELA BE..'Filli'!D, a for .. ae_r resident o:r Budapest, Hungary, f-uho 
a.rrivod in the United states in ))fOVel<tber, 1954, and presGntly resides 

1 

vr.i.th hiet s-on-in-lal,r, J(!Hlil' P. ;./ALLEN, 30.5 'i'::est Eigh"i:ieenth Street, *eu 
;.. ;/ I ~ ~ , "' " -· -

, •·
1 

,( - - · .Af;J:;NCY -'. - --;-

''

-,f· ·,. •/ -· . Rl!,"'Q. I:i;:t. • ''--;----- I 
1 • ~ - - I -- , _ _..... ·:r REl''1 l·v"··· ~--o:""'-:.·,;:-----..-

-~~ .. 1:' : . .:~· _BY - i · '~ -·, .:.-
•• ~ ,/ I ' ./ :/ / 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

6 Bureau (65-63432) 
3 San Francisco (PJ-1) 

I 

'\ 

; 1 - New York (Info) (lli•l) 
· 2 - i'~ashington Field (65 ... 7151) 

.1 JON ~ ,1955 

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS REPORT IS LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI A 
.· 1/HICH LOANED. I 

U. s. GOVERNMI:NT 

'I I . 
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'1[ ~ • ' '.1" ,' I' · 

~ .... ~~i~J \.JJ! ~~~~.L \..-. ... ,.lj \..,~ -



, , ' .. 

WFO 65-7151 

• 
-

" '1 • 

York 11, New York, contacJved Dr. ED}JAt1D TELLillR concerning TELLER's 
relatives who are presently in Budapest, Hungary. 

On June 1, 1955, the files of the Visa Section,. Depart­
ment of Stat.e.~, reflected the following information concerning 
Dr. BEI,A and !4:rs. MARGARET BEREND. 

The above file contained an Operations Memorandum from 
the Am.eri can Embassy, Tel Aviv, I:srael, to the Department of 
State, dated August 12, 1954, regarding the immigrant visa case 
of Dr. BELA BEREND. Said memorandum. reflected the following 
infonnation: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. a. 

9. 
10. 

11. 

12. 
13. 

Name: 
Birth P~ace:. 
Date of birth: 
Occupation: 
Sex: 
Nationality: 
Ident~fying data: 
Past Residences: 

Affiliations:11 , -:. 

Names of parents: 

Name of wi.f.e : 

D~s.~i~~~: 
References: 

Accompanied by: 

-// ----···""' 
BEL)k' BEREND . rtne n ~orh1 BAUlV"LillL 
Budapest, Hungary 
October 22, 1890 
Professor of Law 
1-Iale 
Israeli, formerly Hungarian 
None 
1890 - 1953, 
Budapest, Hungary 
1953 - date, (August, 1954) 
Tel Avy, :fs_~~_el_ // 

~~~tfs . ~nd-~THILDt B~UME!L, / 
nee .-·AUGEN§!l$-IN / 
H.ARGAREP:'B'EREliD, l 1 r - / --

nee ROSENAK 1 / -: 
Ne;(York, Netv_Y-ork 
l1rs. JOHN P.--'ALLEN (daughter) 
305 lfest Eighteenl:ih Street, 
New York f '·· 

New School ~or Social Research 
66 West Twel~th Street, 
New York 
1'fife, Nrs. MARGk"iET BEREND. 

The above memorandum reflected that BEREND taught law 
at Budapest University, and had to desist from lectures in 1949, 
because of his unwillingness to join the Communist Party. He 
stated that he supported himself thereafter by private law 
practice, under considerable difficulties, that is, he could not 
appear in military courts where he previously practiced for 35 years, 
nor could he handle political cases. 
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Operations Memorandum dated September 8, 1954, reflected 
that BELA and l{ARGIT BEREND were granted first preference status 
on July 1, 1954. 

Operations Nemorandum da·ted Sept.ember 30 1 1954, stated 
that the BERENDs were granted visas under the first preference 
portion of Hungary's quota at the American Embassy, Tel Aviv, 
Israel, an September 30, 1954. 

The visa file also contained correspondence which 
reflected that BEREND's w:t,fe, MARGIT (MARGARWT) BEREND, has a 
brother, Dr. STEPHEN s. -ROSENAK, 1100 Park Avenue, New York 28, 
New York, as well as ~d parents, residing in the United States. 

- RUG -



• ~ ... 

vfBO 65-7151 

This report is classi-fied~ Secret in view of the 
~Secret classification given to the ini'o~ation fUrnished by 
the Atomic Energy Commission, Division of Security, under date 
of May 3, 1955, concerning Dr. EDW'.ARD TELLER. 

¥a's. IRENE O'liBILL, State Secur;i.ty, Depe.rtment of Stete, 
also made availe.ble on June l., 1955, two li1oreign Service Dispatches, 
dated !-lay 3, 1954, and May 25, 1954, w·hich reflected interviews 
by the American Embassy, Tel Aviv, with BELA Bi;i;REND regarding 
nsituation of members of l.egal profession in Budapest" and "comments 
of former Budape s·t professor of l.a.w concerning Hune;a.rian courts .• " 

·Said dispatche.s, whil.e informative regarding the indicated topi·cs, 
were not considered pertinent to this investigation. 

In addition to the information set i'orth from the Visa 
O;f'fice files, s aidL"f;il.e s contained correspondence fl'om one :f1t1ps. 
DAVID (I~1ARJORIE_~Y K8~fPNJ1R, who according to the corres:9ondence ·'' /. 
is employ-ed by Dr. ROSENAK (BEREND• s brother-in .. J.aw). Said 
correspondence made inquiry regarding the BEFEND's quota preference. 
Mrs. REJ:.lPNER al.so indicated that she has a brother employed by 
"STAS&EN." The above inf'ormation was not included in the details 
of the report in view of its remoteness to the investigation. 

. . bl per CIA. 

INFORH.AN11S b3 

~ T-~~~~~~--~~~-~~~-~~~~~ 
T - 2 Atomic Energy Commission, Division of Security, 

by letter from c. A. ROLMIDER, Jr., Deputy 
Director, dated !Ylay 3, 1955~ re &DlvARD TLLLl!JR 
~ Secret) 

Careful consideration has been given to each source con• 
cealed, and T Symbols were utilized in the re9ort only in those 
instances where the identities of the sources must be concealed. 

Ll4AD -
N".i!iW YORK DIVISION: ( I~tfi,ORNATION) 

A copy o:r this report is .furnished .for the ini'ormation of the 
New York Division in view of its'present investigation in captioned 
matter. 

A0l{INISTRATIV~ FAGE 
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REFERENCE 

Bureau letter to San Francisco dated ·May 9, 1955, 
regarding captioned matter. 
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FORM No, I 

FD-72 
(3-9-54) 

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

SAN FRANCI SC 0 
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN 

NEW YORK . 6/3i5D5 
PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE 

.5//11,17,20;6/1, 
·2 .55 

REPORT MADE BY 

ELMER M. ROTH ctj 

CHARACTER OF CASE TITLE UNKNowN SOBJEC'l'S; Alleged Plan to 
Approach EDirJARD TELLER and Others for 
Atomic.Energy Information 

E PIONAGE - HUNGARIAN 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 
Dr. BELA BEREND, who reportedly has contacted Dr. 

EDWARD TELLER, according to records of INS, NYC, arrived in 
US with wife·, 10/1.5/.54.; both of Hungarian birth and Israeli 
citizens, they entered US with Hungarian immigrant visas. 
INS records reflect Dr. BEREND born 10/22/90; was destined to 
New School for Social Re seal:'ch, NYC. VJrs. BEREND indicated she" 
wished to join daughter, Mrs. JOHN P, i.LLEN, 30.5 W. 18th St., 
NYC. Dr. BEREND presently known e.s Research Associate in· 
Research Director's Office, New School for Social Research, and!· 1 

resides at 30.5 W. 18th St., Apt. 6-C !1 NY-C. Background data :: i 
set forth concerning Dr, S'JEPB"P..N S. R0SENAK, 1100 Park Avenue, \~. 
NYC;, brother-in-law of Dr. BEREN-D, who furnished· information to ., f· 
FBI in 1947, allegedly obtained in Hunp:ary from Dr. RP:RFND, 

1 

l 
relative to secret plans ~or closer collaboration between 

11 
.,;-

Hung~arian and us Communist Parties. AGENCY !f-e..i=,A ee (!.r-M.£::~~ ,.!L~; ' 
/

A /1 
1 1 

REa. R€c-;-o ___ ~m<... d .. ~-t--l'·'i-41.. 
• - J..--:.....tHt v-c ... _ _ -z~ ':-f ./ ·-~,_,~{) o /) 'tQ - RUC -DATE FORW. az. ... ~· - ~·-<'<t:"i'4•:/)~..e-. 

. 'I. t•h.tl9· ~ , tm_ .//-.,_.; HO#~·. ,..-~___~.,. / --L..'\:> 
M b.-~ l!f'"'Y.. 'J .. !A.._r-'f\J J B r-v - ~.,o-v:.y-
__;..... s(DETLILS: The fol owing. information is s~ . ti:I concerning b7E 

A.1 ~Jl·""'c. Dr. BEL/:. BFREliD, who, according to data furnished during May 
::} .. ~ t~ 19.5.5 by T-1, another United States Gover:t;ment. agenc~ ,ma~e . 
!fl," r~~~ contact with Dr. EDv·JARD TF.:LLER of the Unlvorslty of uallfornla, 
e-l:;ii.;.!l· Berkeley, California, following Dr. BEREND 1 s arrival in the 

United States ,during the latter part of ~954. T-;1 i:t;dicated 
that Dr. BEREND was a friend of Dr. TEIJL;!.R' s famlly ln Hungary, . 

'1
1-1 info:rmed that Dr. BF.RE:ND is now a visiting 

professor at the New School for Social Research in ~1ew y ~k City 
and has be en residing ~i th his son-in-law, JOHN p • __ c .•.. .:_:. EN at 
30.5 "VJe st 18th Street, .i~partment 6-C, New York 11, -N York.' 
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DR. BF.JJL BEREND and wife: I•1/·RGIT BF:RE~Jn 9 aka: r-1arp:aret 
Berend, nee Rosenak 

File number L-8761861-J. at the Immigration and 
Na turalizat:ton Service, 10 Columbus Lvenuei Ne"t:T York City, 
examined on May 20, 1955, reflected t}J.e fo low1ng: 

Dr. B"RL;. B"fi.:RH'ND filed 8PDlica. t ion for Imrnip,rant 
Visa and •·lion RersJ.stration No. ·r -b9L~L!Oi.J. on Septemb0r 27, 
195!~., "t..rj_th tho .~~merican Err1bn.ssy, Tel ~· .. viv, Israel. His 
physical do scription and personal ?r>_t;.q wore $~J.ven as follows: 

. 14 <'' '\, 
Name '!f ~-- Dr.. •. B~ : .:':REFD 
Countr"" o_f_Bir_th ___ ~--n:un~r' -··-----
Date- o~-Birth ·oct-obo-r...=_2.2_,_l8-9.0 
Heirht 5"f8·11--

( i ' J 

\<1Je ie;ht 170 lbs. 
Hair Groy 
Eyes . Brnm 
Complexion fliccl-1um~. ,.... 
1rJife l1i.HGIT . , :t"JD 
Na tionn.li ty Tsrao~- - - -
'.eravol Doc·ument Israeli Passnort N·o. 67(650 
L~~st permanent Hotel Impori~.l, '.rel ~~viv, 
address IAraol 

"' ... 

I 1 

Previous re sidonce 18-90-1953-I-Iungary 
1953 to date .> application:b6 per users 

of r·nocJ I Name and address 
nearest; relative 
in home country 
Lanp:uap:os 

Father 
Hot her 

T-Tunp;aria.n,)£nglish, German and 
r:C'G rich ~;~'-" 

fit~' J:JI,TUf;·~~ .. ~B - deceased 
· --,.,.,..,_,_l'r-->r-rr.:-·~~F.RH'il'lJ nee 

I .. ..~. ... lJ .. r.~ }_ J I J...' • ~' 

Lddres~ in Uf; 
To whom destined 

~'NG:RNE\'l"F.JN; Budauest, Hune:ary 
- 365 V.T. 18th Street, NY 11, 1'-TY 

NovJ School for Social Ro search, 
·royc 

2 

1 
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. Dr,._ "BF.ltl~ BF.RF.~'D and his wife ~ere isr1uod 
Hungar1an Firs~ Preference Immigrant Visa~ Numbora 95 
and 96, on September 30, 1954-• They arrived in the United 
~tates on October· 15, 195L!, at Nov.r Yo:r:>k Cit-v, abor.:.rcl the 

M. V. r•.r •. LTL1.
1

• ' . " 

Immigration files conta:'inod a Cor'tificato of 
Good Conduct issued for Dr. BF;r.l·- BERF.HD on February 21, 1950 
by the Hungarian Police at: Budapest. 

Dr. BER"!l'JD' s wife was rlc scrib0d ap, fo1J.ows ~ 

Name 
PJ. a co o:f.' Birth 
Date of Birth · 
He:i.ght 
vJcd.ght 
Hair 
Eyes 

~atl1er o .!).or 
a 1onality 

i.1Cldross in US 

d t b 
Concerning l-!r s. p;:_:.RF.~~n, tho foll01t>Jine; ac1r1 i tional 

a a may o noted.: 

Government a~J?b.~¥~ a¥8~~t1i~2a1 f 'th~b21~. ~R?#~1;r'B~-f:{-fbttB; ~~~te s 
R0SENJ..K, then ros:tding in Israsl, v.r:.;,.s a professor of music; 
that she previously resided in Budapest, Hunr;ary, from 
1903 to 1953. IVIrs. BEREl\TD at that time was planninr, to 
accompany her husband, Dr. BEL;_ Eg::RF.ND, to Now York City. 

\. V.!rs,-:··BEREND indicated that she had a daughter, Hr_~.LJLE. 
_).~:.;fu'.LEN, residing at 3Q~ _1tJo st J.JL~h_S_t.r_o_o_t_,_ )Te_'\i_ Yo~}c_ C ~ ty_ • 

T-2 further learned that Dr. BEREJ'ID was l:)lanning 
to ace opt a posicion v.ri th tho :Now bc) ·.ool for Soc :lal ]to search 
at N~w York City. J..ccord:i.ng to T-2, no dcroe?:ttory informatlon 
was located concerning r'!rB. RP.REND at the :~morlcan I1ogation 
in Budapest, and no criminal record was located in IF;raol. 

. .:.ccording to •1'-2, i'-lrs • .PBRJ;;:rm rGportedly informed 
the ·-me ric an Embassy at Tel i.vi v that wbile omployod as a 

3 
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toacher of music in Budapest it had not been necessary 
f?r hop to join tho CommUnist Party. :il1rs. BEREND P.tated 
tnat if this had bocomo necessary, she Hould bavo loft her 
emn~o¥ment; further, tbat she had never belonged to a 
"!/Ollt:l.co.l party but voted for the Hungar:i.an Communist 
Party twice (19~9 Ftnd 1953) und0r circumstances of com-
1?UlF:ion, assertinp: that it would have bec..n vor~v dan[:.crous 
not to do so while residing in Hungnry. 

T-2 oxpro H.sod tho on:i.ni.on tbat Nrs. BFR7~•n' s 
voting for tho Communi s't J'nrty :J n Hungary Cluring the 
virtunlly unanimous elections of 1949 and 1953 was in­
voluntapy Hi thin tho me anincr of t !·1o Immip;ra tion 'Jnd 
Na tionall ty "-ct. "' 

On Iv!ay 20, 1955, 'I.'-3 who is in a position to 
furnish certain information rugardinp: tho occupation of 
Dr. BEL:. BEREND, inform0d that DP. RER};1TD -vras knm-m as a 
Research ~~~.::lsoci at0 in the Rcsoarch Director's Office, Now 
School for Social Research, 66 ir~ost 12th Strc0t, J.~ow York 
City, 1-vhich school lists his residence as C9.ro C?_f ,JC'h'N P. 
C. i LLEN, 305 vvc st 18th Street, L•p2.rtmont 6-C, l'JovJ York 
City. 

~:-LJ., Hho has furnished reliablEJ :information in 
tho -past, advised on Lpril .~, 19~1 that he attended tho NoH 
School for Soc5.8l Research in the period from 1935 to 1939 • 
He stated that although some of tho students -vroro Communists, 
tho so Communists have·· never boon able to dominate tl.tc student 
body. 

T-5, Hho has furnished rolinblo informntion in 
the past informed on October 31, 1950 tbqt bo bas s:oolwn 

. ' -l-h .,.. n 1.-. J f C• • al with various persons concerning~-~ ~ow 001~0- or 0 0Cl ~ 
Research and none of them have ar.cusod tho E'chool 9f.be1ng 
a Communist front, nor havo thoy cxpro ssco any susplcJ.on 
along tho so l:tno s. 

.. 
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L.n inspection of tho list of' tenants rosid~"ng. · 
tho Jan~rtmentr:'housofat ~0~ ~o s"t_ lAth Str,e_c_t:t_No.wJ?:Y.o:ck,.. ·· . * on une 2, J.9 7 ;,, ro J.e ctcd tna:t 'Gno names o J::~-:....t-~."'- 1~ 
and Dr. BF.L"·- RC::REND both a~...,poar as occupants of apar"'tm€irit-6-..;C. 

T-7, who has furnished reliable information in 

.. 

tho :c:1.st..1 and who. istfamiliarhwi:l:h c~rtgin. ·ohase s of Hunr;a:r;;>ian pro-vomm:u.nJ:st; act;J.Vl J:es J:n t; e Now .:LOrK Lil'ti~ area, a0v1s·oa. 
i1F. J}l~I,":.2 w.~:&:~~' tt:fi\~str0nR~~~Bo:e0r~MiS:~~?l~ . ~gn_,£t~f .. ~ktng ,:) J 

1 
-/ ,_1 

Dr. BT:'i!PHf ~Af.,- ROSENLK, aka: Steph£f.[. 'Rosonak, 
Stevan·;;~0'SOJ,Ilak z----. Tho file of Dr. BEL~·. BKRBND at tho Immigration 

and Naturalization Sorvicei reforonco to which has beeg made 
hereinbefore, contained a etter 0atod February 24, 19;:,~, 
writ ton by S~r:'8PH.:.N S. ROSE~L-.K, M.B • , 1.100 Park' Lvonu,e, Now 
York City, to tho Immigration and l~·q turaD.z-atlon-·sorvrcc-,­
New-Tork City, with a copy to tho FBI,. Washington, D.C. 

J.B"his lot tor Dr ! ..• ROSE~T":-.K· indicated that during 
tho cour s.$:...-0:¥ naturalizat:Sp-;fl,.,...proc..~1N~n,gs of his r.ie ce, 
IV.trs';.-J0~\#1-:..BN ~, no~ .:_.._N~~il?ET-1P.~lP~?'bcr8:o il:rneft tba~ his. na~e 
became J:.nvolvea as a sponsor o:fl a cortt=nn Rabb1 BELL BL:-RE:ND 
of Hungary • ll ' ' 1 • • 

Dr. R0SPNLK assorted tbat tl~e only RTI:L; R:~REND 
he know W8.S his brother-in-ln.w, who J.1.ad boon a prominent 
scholar* lm'-lyor.J! crirninoloP.:i.£lt and T>rof.~~~Js.nr of pop1:1.l law 
at tne unJ:vorsn,y or tsud.ap<:rsv. Dr. LiC·.······r•"-K, possJ:u y J.n 
response to certain allegations, ass.Jrtod that v.rhile it is 
true that :b.o, Dr. ROSEN"·.K, wont to Hungary in I9L~7? the 
sole purpose of his trip was to hcln with an oporat;:i.on on 
J:lis aged father (Dr. RO·~·ENLK, nmv- residing at 1215 Fifth 
1.vonue, Ne1<1]' York City.) Dr. R0~:81>T~ K also made tb.G st~tomont 
in his communication that ho l:Jqd never S})onsorod anyone· 
nwho was a Communist or Fascist or symnathizor of either 
• d 1 II l eo ogy ••• 

It may qe ~that Rabbi BRL"·, P:RREND 
mentioned by Dr, ROSE}li!f.'k may rofor to one BEL/. BEREND, aka: 

.... 

I 

b6 per users 
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r--------,J-Dur ing June , 19 L~.O ~I I I. Cro1.-m Ov~rall C01J1"9fl.ny)) Cin¢Minati, ohio 
Illlormed SL B. L. D1JUi0N of the Cincinnati Office of 

r· 

tho FBI that ho h:1.d met Dr •• ~'TT:J">F . - ~\f R08~!\\ J\ in Cincim1 .... ~ti 
, in -February 1940, having boon introduced to him by n~Tn 

.J'ZLSZ, :rrofos~lOr of NA.thom:::ttics, :1.t tho Univorsit~r 
1

o"f--
/trlncinn8.ti. . -.. 

1 
•. 1 , '' - -

~- --~-- I j I-' 

I lto.ted that Dr. 'Rf'Si.!NiK~ ""!.ccorcHng 
to his informrttion, W'1s a. noted br'1in surgoon who worked 
in an J•ustrian bospi tal until the oa.rly J?·'l.l"t of 191+0. 

It w1.sl Und<,l1 StanCI:i.nr; that Professor 
OTTO ,c.·.z ... :~z had boon res,:>onsiblo :t'or Dr. R0S(!:J:rn s coming 
to tbe UnitoCI Status. He s:=tiCl l·u know t:bn.t Dr. 'R('~':J::rLK 
W'J.S a noted brain surgeon since '!.-,c }-nc'l l"C~t(l scvor!'ll 
tho so s 1-1ri tton by him '1.nd h'ld ro ':.0 of him in medical 
m'1gn.z:1.no s and namnhlet s. 

I I sn.id tb>-tt i~' Fo'~-;runry 2 191~0 Dr. 
ROf:IiNl.K cn.mo to Cine innn. ti n.ncJ m '"l.c.o inquirJ.o s concerning 
a nossiblo locn. tion whore r::c. coulr1 1·r:: ct icu medic ino 
and_ surgc;rv. Ho also m:ide nonl!~ ii;.o,J·l.rio s o.t tb0 Longview 
State.Hosv1tal and.also inaui~cd n.tiout a.nno~ition on.tho lie<lc.tnne; ·sufl.I'I 01' 'GhO Un:LVCrCJ_1J~r OI vJ.nCJ. n~~vlo 

J_ccordlng to I I nr. 'R0~~E};;J{ returned 
to NcvJ York C:'_ty, n.nd a letter rcco:'v<:..d from him bora tho 
return :tddress of 955 Fifth "'-··VGlWC. 

In connection vJith n.n ::.llcp.:ntion m.'l.do nc:rtinst 
Dr J. RCST!i':L.If, which was not subr•t 'nti ::>ted. tho Bol'J,.owing 
iniormn tion 1.-1as obtained by 8.:.1 .. urJ.ng 
Septe1:nbor, 19L~o from records of tho Immlgr'ltion nnd 
Naturrtlizfl.·;-;ion Service, N'cvJ York n:J.rbor, .. Ellis IslA..nd, 
Now York: 

Dr. sriEVl.N RCf~Ni.K ontorod l'Tcw York C:t ty on the 
liner 11 Normn.ndion from Southn.~ton, :6ngln.nc1, on .:..ugust 14, 
3:~~~ ~a ¥ii§hdtt-r~}31tt?0rHH1g qfy~:r.Ni -go 1W~t ~&:FMRHu B1} :r;;RFJ~c 2r§' 

6 
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address. His father, Dr. JY~ .• 'F(oSEN~.K, was still residing 
in H~~y !lt th~ t time. 

Dr. S'I$VLN~·R~S:C~T.~,.K indicated he cn.mo to visit 
his cousin, ?.TJGP.~-T5fn~ESL.:"3_R, _)401_x.;_'}s_t __ ~87th StroGt_J Bronx, 
Now ~ ork, !lnd--:r.>J?,• · -J-;-J:""~li.O:STiaLK, a ru IO:t:tvo; 2no· .b'ort· 
-W.'lshlnr.ton .~..venue ,--no1j...-;:Y.'ork City. 

{' ---- -- ,.-

Dr. R08~N:.K informed imrniP,ration officials that 
hG cnl}lc to tho United St ~ te s to study br'l:i.n surr;ory; that 
he wr.ts on .'J. s'l.lary n.s tho Chief Surgeon of tho K'l.SZilb 
Hospital in Bud.fl.:post, and nlso }·,eJ.c'J 'other positions. 

Immi~rrt tion rGcorc'ln furt:!Ol'' rofJ.cctod tbrtt Dr. 
Rr·r{B~N;.K ong!lp;ed in the stuf!y of brn.in surr;ory rtt Brooklyn 
Jewish Hos·oital, 0rooklyn, ~nd tl•o 3. !-lfomor:V'..l C.C. 
Hos~it111, Now York City. 

' In the course of an in·~crviuH by a Board of 
S-oecinl Inquiry :-· .. t Ellis I:·J.'l.nd o=1 Vny 31, 191.!0, it lrJ':ls 
found that Dr. JY' n:r:;rr •. K' s 11 '.8 s:>ort wo.s valid to December 
1, 1941. His dn:co of birtJ- · vJ'"'.S p·1vun_.j..s i.!l'l.rch 1.5, 1901, 
at Pud:1.r1ost, and his tl1on curr~rl'~/~idoncu :H10ro ss as 
9.5.5 Fifth •-V'~nue, New York Ci t~v · 

• 1 r•\,..:" , ' f' 
Tho records furt~1.er roflo ctcd tl)at :r)r. R0ST:'rh.K 

. . 

~<vas mf.'l.rricd on "-pril 3, l9h0 at Prooklyn, N~~QP..:.k, to b6 per user 
tho for::norl I "·_ccorCI 1ng to tho 
records, vJhilo Dr. Rr.crsNLK_, . ..,)J!:td no :t.'un0s, :tds wife's not 
worth w'ls listed o.t upw~ oj I 

" ' :' : -~ ' L...,-, -----...1 
Tho Boqrd of Inquiry found on qusstioning 

Dr. Rr:.y:p-;_K tlnt ho reco:ivccl ! :1 s modicn.l degroo nt 
ElizRboth University at :roes, Dmr;n.ry, on l'!ovombor 13, 
1923, and that during July, 1928 he received a degree in 
surgery n.t tbo University of 'Buda:post. 

Immigration rccorcc roflocted tbat Dr.· 
R0f·.FTT~.K H:ts nln.nning on goi.n~ to IFontrvo.l, Canndo., for 

7 
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the purpose o~ obtaining a visa and then being 
readmitted to the United St:-ttos -vrith or without a visa 
under the imm.igration quota. :: notice in the ~iles 
reflected th~t Hungnrian visa No. 773 was issued to Dr. 
R0GEJ:Ji.K n.t r1ontre 2i' on June 6, 191.1.0. 

During January, 19L~~' T-6, who was in n 
~osition to furnish reliable information, reported that 
Dr • ST8PH.t~N R0SEN:.K had been a prominent young sur goon 
of Budapest, and was at one time cited in nowspn.pers 
in the United States for a complicn.ted he~rt oper~tion. 
T-6 informed that Dr, ROSEJ~.t • .K had no.ssed his medical exam~ 
inations in tho United States and ~ms pr~cticing medicine 
in New York City. ·· 

On October 1, 19L!7, Dr. S'IF.PHJ,N ROSENLK, 
1100 Park ~·.vonuo, New York City (identical with the 
individual previously discussed) contacted the New York 
Office of tho FBI t.o inform that he hn.d returned from a 
visit to Hungary in September, 191-l-7. He srdd thn.t while 
there, his brother-in-law, BELL P.BRF~D, o~ Budn.pest, 
confidentially showed him a sec~ot m:tmeographod script 
from the Corn.munist Party of the Uni tod States adore ssed 
to the Hung::trinn Com.111UD1st P'Lrty in Budnpo st. According 
to Dr. ROSEN~~K, thi.s script ~as shown tn him so that he 
could br1ng 1~ to tne attent1on of tno ~BI. 

Dr. B.08EJITJ.K stated th2t his script outlined a 
plan of the Hungarian Section of tbo Commurlist Pr.trty ~ 
United States of' :_merica, regarding methods of bring1ng 
the two P11rtie s closer togo thor by utilizing tho so­
called Freedom Rall¥ celebrn.tion scheduled to tako place 
in Hungn.ry in 1948 1n commemoration of tho 184.8 
Hungo.rio.n 1rJo.r ~or Independence. 

i~ccording to Dr. ROSETIT;.X, part of. th~ pll'.n 
W@.S to inaugurate festivals in Hun~2ry and 1nvlto 

8 
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Hungarians residing in the United States to nttond. 

Dr. ROS::Sr;L· .. K St:l,id thnt tb.e script indicnted tha:t 
tho Co~nunist P~rty, United Btntos of ~moricu, w~nted 
to tn.ko rt piJ.grim11ge orgrmizrttion of Hung'lrinn-:-mericll.:Q.S 
±ro HuBg.p,t;yKnnd iJ].:g:,Q.1 vc1 them in Communis ticdac t i vj. t~crt:' D • -""R· .::> ..• h ••. n.s~~~"'a: "G :1at- one mnn mon"GJ..onc J..n "G~'S 
script w~s ono~~C\1LOS ( beJ.iovcc1 to refer to E}'u~~--~1'1L.Qf'., 
n.t thrtt time #ff::ct·:tonT.'.:J.-S0crot'lrY of tho Hung1.rin.n brother-
hood_, ____ Intor_n'"l.. tionnl 1rJorkors Order, Now York City, which 
ore;rtniz1.tion hfls been design.n.tcd b_;[ tbo 1-ttorrwy G0neral 
of tho Unitod St:1.t0s, pur.sun.nt to :.xocutive Ord0r lO)J_!)O). 

Dr. Rr::-~n:N:K pointed ov.t th:tt ncr:ording to tbo 
}~£~r~~t1~BmM~n~~t~i¥SdthRththc~~8B~un~~t0 r~~eb~ofi~d0 cted 
not be n.p:r":.rcnt. He ul so inform.G d tbnt n. former J:hzi 
orgnniz'ltion in Hungary, tho World Fedorn.tion of 
Hung'lrin.ns, wn.s converted J.nto n. Communist org~n:tzn.tion, 
rtnd 1.-FlS sponsored b;r tho Iiung'lrirm. Lcg'l.tion in vh.shington, 
n.c. 

RUC 
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LDMINISTRLTIVE PL.GE 

Dato of .tctivity .. _gent to File =/(: 
and/or Dos'cription Drtto vJhom 't'Jherc Identity 

of Source of Information Received Furnished Loc~ted 
~~------~~-~----------------~~~~~ 

T-1 
C ... ·_. ROL~~NDF:R, 

JR., Deputy 
Director, 
;.tomic 
Energy 

Ro: Dr. F.D1r.r~:Rb 
TELLER o.nd Dr. 
BEL.L BTI:RP.ND 

T-2 Re: U •. ,RG~JtET 
U.S. RF.RBND 
Department 
of .. Stntc 

T-3 Ro~ Employment 
Pretext of BELL BSRElm 
telephone co.ll 
to Roso0.rch 
Director's 
Office, N011T 

School for 
Socin.l Rosc1.rch 

T -L~ r-------, 
Forme~._ ___ _, Used in 

Chnrnctorization 
of Now School for 
Social Rosonrch 

Furnished by Bure~u Instant 
J:!.cmor'l.ndurn, File 
5/3/55 

Furnished by Bureau 105-0-
cony of r·1omor- 3372 
n.nd.um, 8/12/1)4 
uncl~ssifiod, 
from .~.merican 
:Jmbn.ssy, Tel 
~·.vi v, to Dent. 
of St n to; m!lcl.e 
~vailable 9/2/5!+ 

5/20/55 SL EL1'/lf'R 
~r:. ROTH 

1on-21281 
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J.mUNISTRLTIVE P~·.GE ( CONT'D) 

INFORJ.II:.NTS ( CONT 'D) 

Id<::ntity 
of Source 

Date of Lctivity 
and/or Description 
of Information 

Date 
Received 

i.gent to 
Whom 
Furnished 

Filo # 
Hbore 
Located 

T-5 Used in characterization 
of Now School for Social 
Research 

100-21281 b7D 

T-6 

T-7 

Rc ~ Dr. S'IEPHLN 1/LI/44 
R08EN:Jt 

Re : Dr • BEL/~ 
BEREND 

6/2/55 

NYO 

f'./. it/ .E. 
LYC0CK 

19-3-
3349 

Careful consider~tion h~s been given to o~ch 
source conce'llod, and T-symbols wore.; utilized only whore 
tho identities of these sources must not be rove~lcd. 

MI SCELL.fl.NE0US 

NL TTER HI ~(lH :P.I '"rtl?R TEE CHLitlr1.r.J\1' 6I~' '.L11icl __ JJ~Q .. OR IvlR • C • ~.. • 

ROL~~ND?';R 2 JRf, DEPUTY DIR!'!.C_T0R 2 ~::=a..2.. DIVISION OF ~~CURITY. 
i! 

b7E 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b3 
b7E 
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m:.ns 

fi.LN FRl.l\fC I fiCO 

.L.t Li vormoro, C!'J.lifornia 

lrJill interview Dr. EDH.LRD Tr':LL.k!R, a.s 
instructed in rcBulot, 5/9/55 ~nd ~s sot forth in 
Butol to NYO, 5/13755. 

· vL' • .s'HI NGTON FIELD 

kt W~shington, D.C~ 

Will, a.t tho u. s. Depqrtmont of Sta.te, check 
records for a.ny ba.ckground d!lto. concerning Dr. BI:'Li>. B?:RBND 
which has not been reported in instant report, ns instructed 
in roBulot, 5/9/55. 

REFERENCE: Bulet to San Frnncisco, 5/9/55 
Butel to l\lYO, 5/JJ/55 
~~i~755from NYO to Bureau and S~n Francisco, 

Lirtol from NYO to Bureau, I)/18//5.5 
Lirtel from Puro:J.u to NYO 5/24 5:5 

- !2 

b3 
b7E 



. - ~,r:: . ··o 
~ , 0 ·· . . 
.. ~-- -~~ 

i 
~ . --:1-.--, ~.,_ ·~ 

- · -~ - · 0 

~­ailf.OD.eQ:i .. ao 

(ORIG. & OD) 

~I¥MIIW at.e4 - i6, JSSJ. 
~ ' . . 

Ttr 1: A.R. JOlfBS 

~ u..tJ • ...,. h'Ja oa .laDe a, WJ, e4n..A un 146 baG 

., ., - pS~ - ethe\lft ·~· .. thtD-fON 'Jim ~·· 
~ w tte v:i •. ,._ .au.. .. · ~ 

. . . . . ~ : . \ 
. ~ AQie·la, ~ tta .aubUa!*t ~-, e!-..oGltl . . \ . 
eetelri1Dia a.a 11m brlr:lia ~to tte o.o. ae,U.!ft ~· ~ 
idoftlov or 'i~ oou be_ ~w ~. ·.·· .. . 

AU otiUa nad•lla t?da ~ ~ eleO 

a~Jrea!o fWD'T~·W4'-' ~ oounaa ,._ tAftllaaUOD ~ 
VoA IQnam•e w \hO v.a. · . . . · l . . ··r. . · :b l per CIA 

~~-at~ . . . . :b3 
~, . 

__ ____ __ ,. _____ _ 

-t5l···---- ··· -·--· ·· ·- ---···-----····---····-----··--
~- - --. -- - --.. ,---

! 

IUNiAI *W•a to ~ bSJI :VQD r:b HWD 'te 0.0. 
. I . . ' .... ......., .... ~ , -

., 



,. 

PLEASE NOTE: 
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S:E 0 R B=i 

On 6-2·551 our liaison representative was orally 
advised by OSI that it had no way to place an 
effective stop on Von Jarman's return to u.s. 

-S·E-Q-A F Ql 
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TO r DIRECTOR, FBI .(65-63432) DATB: June 9, 19SS 

Fl. ~~ J....t. SAC, San Franci'a~o ( 6S-S089) ' .,.,"'. . ~ 
·.'"). IOBJBC'l': UIINOWN SUBJEC~Sj ~ciD~J'<l.APPROACH . I· r . . . EJMjBD_!l!rr.IER .. ~..mDS..EOR .. Amlml::ERERGX:.-
'\ IHFQIMATmN · 

ESPIONAGE - RtJ 1 . 

· It wilJ.I be noted tha~ BEREND has cautioned TELLER against 
· ietting the lhm&S:,.i,na learn that b8 'contacted Ti!Il.ER, but he did ·1 

not place an,y restrictions on d.issa:Dination or th:l.s ract to other 
persons or to thef authorities·. TELLER-has advised tbat he did ·not 
promise BEHElm no~ to di~e the into~tion or its source.· For 
this reason, ~believes that.~ would probably not object 
to an interview and would be cooperative. TELliER would like to be · 
inf'o:rmed, boweveri if' an interview vi th BEREND is contiiPJat~;:-and 
he beUn'iil=that- ·t mii~li&"de"'iffi'SJ.etor.t:Wi to approach BEREJm 
and detendne it ~ has any •. objection :to talld.Dg to the FBI. TELlER 
also believed it iaiiht be desirable tor h1lll to assun. ~ tbat 
be'.had no objection to s-.Jch au interview. · . 

' Upon completion ot investigat.ion at lfew York aDd Wa 
Field, the New Yori·Jlf!ice is l'!.q\leatecLto_aul:IDit to t~ Bureau its 

~
views conc~\he desirabilit7 of interviewing BEREND. It is the 
rec~t:~tbis<~fice that m.um•s desires concerning arraDBe-

:. _.,, menta for q suc]t iqteJ:ovi.ew be respected. · . I 

. . 

I 

I 

bl per CIA 
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• • 1 :t ~s tA.n •6 adnsed that be bas no plana for contaoting -, 1
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DIREC'l'OR, FBI (65-63432) June 9, 1955 
SAC, San Francisco ( 65-5089) . 
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS,; ALLE<ED PLAN TO APPROACH 
EDWARD· 'lfJ.T.ER, AND OTlEBS FOR ATafiC ENERGY 
INFCBMATI.ON 
ESPIONAGE - HU 

.. 
~ .. but be .vill ba glad to do eo .if it appeara deBi:rable. It 
18 believed no u8ef'ul purpose would be served bJ auch recontact at 
this time unless' it is 1Di tiated b7 .BERE.IID. · ... . . 

It· would appear that the aignif'ic~e or Bm.END1 a contact 
with TELLER. as a ~possible espiOnage ai tuation rests enti~ly Upon 
correct evaluatiOn or BEBEliD' a rellabili ty and verification ot · his 

.good intentions and upon bia ,i'uture actions. In this connection, 

I 
m.a,y have aourcea 1in the ·limgarian f'ield who are in a position to 
SllpRl.y Jhfc;»rmati~ .concerning BEREND which will help resolve theae ~

' it is suggested ~bat the .~~~ York Office and Washington Field Oft ice 

questions. . . . . • . 

The possibility that BEREND baa unwittingly s~· the 
purposes of Hungf¢1an inteUigence JllUSt not be overlooked.-. If "tpis 
is asauud, the .IJUngariana e1 tbsr inatr"llCted EMMI KIRZ to inform 
~D ot ber inVolvement· vi th . the pollee or believed that she wuld 
do so without ins'~tion aDd uS\IIed BEREND wuld 1nf01"11 TELLER. 
In either case, it .is difficult to ~iDe how this would be o~ ,arq, · 
advantage to the rHlmgari•s except to parass TELLER · or to diacr~ii t 
h1a aa a ---·-1.. t.v '1"'1 J:i.'lr •• hA he... - • ..s • 

:.· 

I ·t;S·}-···· ·····································································-------·················-------·················--------·················--·----·· 

·~ 
•' 

. . I 
It is reca1111umded that re8ul.ta of investigation outat.andi.Dg 

and. suggested barein shoul4- be evaluated. by San Francisco as . soon aa l 
available, and a reCOJmend.atiOn should then be made by' this Office as 
to whether BEREND· aQouM~e ~j'.ervi~ed_a_t~_early_date_or_vlletber .J 
investigation should be deferred to await adcUt ional contacts by 
b:lm. vi th TELLER. . 
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SAN FRANCISCO 
DATE WHEN 

MADE 

9 1955 

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MAOE BY 

5/20,31;6/1-3/55 KEITH G. TEETER fd 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; ALlEGED PLAN TO APPROACH 
ESPIONAGE - liU' 

SEE REVLh:: ... : 
EDWARD TELlER AND OTHERS FOR ATQ11IC 
INFORi.fATION 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

APPROVED AND 
FORWARDED: 

on 5/2/55 that he had not been approached for classified 
information. A second source has supplied information -given him by 
TELlER to effect TELIER' s s.tster., EMi.•lY KIRZ, Budapest, Hungary, 
forced to become informant by Hungarian Secret Police. This infor­
mation given TELlER by Dr. BELA BEREND, who claims to be friend of 
TELLER family in Hungary and who received information directly from 
sister. TEILER, in interviews 5/31/55 and 6/2/55, eXplained. circum­
stances of BEREND's contact. Believes BEREND not working on behalf 
of the Hungarians; has no reason to believe sister's connection with 
police of espionage significance. BEREND. apprehensive for safety of 
his relatives in Hungary, and TELLER concerned for same reason, if . 
Hun~arians should learn sister confided in BEREND. TELLER has not 
detected any attempt to obtain information in this situation and will 
advise immediately if he does detect such. 
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On 1'1a.y 2, 1955, Dr. EDWARD TELLER, Professor of' Pcysics, 
University of California, and PhYsicist, University of California 
Radiation Laboratory, Berkeley, California, was intervie'tved by SA 
KEITH G. TEE'IER. 

TELLER advised that he had never been approached directly 
or indirectly for classified information as far as he knows. He 
explained that there have been no situations which he ~eoognized or 
suspected as direct or indirect attempts to obtain classified 
information or to obtain his collaboration with foreign governments 
in atomic energy matters. 

Dr. TELlER said that he would be alert for any contacts 
which might be considered as an approach for classified information, 
and that he would report any such contacts immediately. 

During this interview, TELLER mentioned that he had 
supplied San Francisco T-2, a representative of another Gove~nt 
agency, some information which might possibly have some bearing on 
the matter under discussion, although he did not think so. He said 
that for strong personal reasons he desired to limit knowledge of' 
the situation discussed with T-2 to as few persons as possible, 
and would prefer not to discuss it at all. He said he would divulge 
the information if T-2 approved, and then contacted T-2 by telephone 
to expla~ the situation. According to TELLER, T~2 stated that 
dissemination to interested Government agencies in the matter they 
had discussed was being handled by him. In view of' this development, 
TELLER advised he would prefer not to pursue the matter further. 

On May .3, 1955, T-2 made available the following infor­
mation which had been s~~ 1dm by TELlER• 

, "1;>£~-~~ BEREND,1. a friend ~f -~r ._ ~:~ 1 
s f~~Y1 / 

~~"""" .... -- /. ~-~ .. I . ,, , 'i - , .. 
'/ 
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in Hungary, entered this country in November 1954, as an 
immigrant. He came to the United States from Israel where 
he had resided for approximately one year. Prior to that 
time, Dr. BEREND was a well known criminal lawyer in 
Budapest, Hungary. Dr. BEREND is now a visiting professor 
at the New School for Social Research in New Yo~~ty and 
has been residing with his son-in-law, c!.Q.~JN...,~.~4~N, 
at 305 West 18th Street,_ NeV[ York City ~1, New -::lork, 
Apartmen.t--6-:c .-:--- - · · · 

"Upon arriving in the United States, Dr. BEREND 
made contact with Dr. TELLER to advise him concerning 
his (TELlER f s) family, who are still residing in Budapest. 
He bad seen Dr. TELLER 1s family just prior to leaving 
Budapest and spent a grea.t deal of time telling him about 
their living conditions, etc. Dr. BEREND was most anxious 
to advise Dr. TELlER concerning his sister EJ.\1MY and of a 
situation in which she had become involved. 

11In September of 1953, El'-i\1Y was told by the Hungarian 
Government that they had a t+anslating job for her. She 
was picked up by government officials, driven about an hour 
in an automobile and taken to some unknown building in or 
near the City of Budapest. According to Dr. BEREND, Elm 
was then questioned for three days. She was not subjected 
to physical violence but was subj ectad ~o extreme mental ..,'\ 
anguish and .fatigue. 'Between periods of questioning she . .. / 
was permitted 'to rest' in a bare but brightly lighted " y '\ 
room. Er.fl'.fY was told that she had committed crimes against \_)/ 
the people in that she had worked for the American Leg~tion_ &./-
and had obtained permission to return to Budapest unde~r· / ; Jt~ 
false prr.:!f.enses. With respect to the latter point, ..EMM:. !.._) __ ,_~, '·~::_ .. 

.. U.~ . .f+?~r mother (age 71); and her son (age 17), we e 
per~tted to return to Budapest from .a small village where 
they had been previously sent by the Communist Gov~nment 
because the son was highly gifted in mathematics and 
could not receive the proper training in the village. The 
Hungarians claimed that as soon as they (the TELIERS) 
returned to Budapest they attempted to obtain permission 
to leave Hungary for Israel. 

"She was questioned in great deta~l about her 
background and activities, abo-qt her friends and associat_es, 
and about her relatives, including Dr, EDW.ARD TELLER. 

- 3-
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It did not appear that the Hungarians were singling out 
Dr. TELIER in their questioning but it was quite clear 
that they lmew as much about him (and his atomic energy 
activities) as she did. The Hungarians knew that he 
was an atomic physicist and had been at Los Alamos during 
the war time. '(According to Dr. TELLER, the information 
lmown to his sister was about as complete as that appearing 
in a 1946 issue of Time Magazine.) 

11During the questioning, E£1MY reportedly told very 
little about Dr. TELLER, since she did not know much about 
him. She noted that she had last seen him in 1936 and had 
not heard from him for about ten years. 

11The Hungarians, after many hours of questioning 
asked her to be an informant for the Hungarian Government 
and to report on the activities of her friends and relatives. 
While in a state of nervous exhaustion she agTeed to do 
this. She was told that if she revealed to anyone that she 
had been instructed to make reports to the Hungarians, 
she and her family would suffer. 

11A few days later, EHMY told Dr. BEREND of the 
incident since he was a friend of the family's and 
since, as a criminal lawyer·, he had defended many persons 
accused of 'political crimes.' Dr. BEREND reportedly 
berated her for agreeing to help the Hungarians, but 
advised her 1not to learn anything worth reporting.' 
Dr. BEREND stated that shortly after the incident, EM.vtY 
was contemplating suicide but was apparently dissuaded by 
Dr. BEREND from taking her life. Dr. BEREND left Htmgary 
in November 1953, but knew that between September and 
November of that year, she had been contacted by the 
Hungarian Secret Police on several occasions. 

11Dr. BEREND stated th,at he wished only to furnish 
this information to Dr. TELLER and hoped that it could be 
kept to only a minimum number of people since, if it became 
known, there woul!i be retaliation against both TELlER's 
and BEREND' s relatives. 11 • 

On May 31, 1955 and June 2, 1955, Dr. TELIER was interviewed 
by SA TEETER co:t?-cerning the contact made with same by Dr. BELA BEREND. 

TELLER advised that this contact came about in the following 
manner: 

-4-
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. He said~that during his childhood in . gary, his f:arnily 
~p~oyed a. chi+d' ~ ~ -c~!i jlLy is. now ¥rs-~-...:r~.90 ~ .pCHUTZ, ~ir~t name 
l?_e.l;J.eve.d to. be ... ~ f ;'Wfl&-no~res~des m Fores_f'~a.J;~,, .... Jll:W.<?J,.J'}• .. He 
said that when h ·came to the United States in 1935, £.irs. SCHUTZ had 
already been here for a number of years and had kept in touch with his 
family, particularly with his mother, through correspondence. 
Apparently, by means of this correspondence, and especially after the 
advent of the Communist regime in Hungary, it appeared ~hat Mrs. 
SCHUTZ sent his mother news of himself and his mother asked after 
his welfare through the device of referring to Mrs. SCHUTZ' "YolUlger 
brother, 11 who does not exist. TELIER was not aware of just how this 
system developed. He said he writes to ~~s. SCWYrz only very rarely 
and does not send letters or information to be forwarded by her to 
his mother. He sees her occasionally on business trips, and in this 
manner learns news of his family in Hungary and conveys information 
concerning the welfare of his family. He said he does :send Hrs. 
SCHUTZ money with which she purchases parcels of food ~d c~othing 
for his family in Hungary. 

TELlER said that he is not good at remembering dates, but 
that shortly before Dr. BELA BEREND came to the United States from 
Israel in November, 1954, Mrs. SCHUTZ received a letter from BEREND 
advising that he was coming to this country and wanted to see TELlER. 
TELlER assumed that BEREND had received Mrs. SCHUTZ' address from 
his family and that she could relay the message to him. 

Since TELlER was unal;>le to recall Dr. BEREND from Hungary, 
he was suspicious of this contact in view of his position in the 
Atomic Energy Program of this country and did not contact BEREND 
by correspondence o~ make ~ppointment to see him. He discussed 
this matter with F:,~DE].1C~~jiQf(~~·'-· a long-time frien~ and fe]J..ow 
scientist, who, ~ turn{''Jas successful in having BEREND contacted 
by an intermediary in Israel. LJ/!!. ~ :_:_Ji'-1:!!.. 

. I 

TELLER believed this ~tact was probably made through a 
Zionist organization, name ~lfuown, in ~y~ City, New York. 
He believed that a~ •• (FNU~~~~~' active in this organization, 
had arranged the interlieW"'ftpon-aa""'·HOFFMAN 1 s request. TELLER also 
believed the actual interview in Israel was conducted by the former 
Israeli Ambassador to Hungary, whom BEREND had known in Budapest. 
This in·tierview did not produce much defin~te infoi+Dat~on, but did 
develop that BEREND still wanted ~o see TELLER after his arrival 
in the United States. 

- 5-
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After BEREND came to this country, he again got vrord tq 
TELLER of his desire to see him. TELlER did not recall exactly how 
this contact developed. He was still suspic·~us of the situation, 
however, and again arranged for BEREND's · erview by an intermediary. 
This interview was conducted by Mr_J •. .>~JIA!?BEN., of New Yqr_!t City, an 
uncle of FREDERIC de HOFFl'ofAN. HALP HEr was supplied with a letter of 
introduction to BEREND by TELlER. In tlrl.s interview, BEREND discussed 
generally the 1-relfare of TELlER's family in Hungary; related facts 
concerning their deportation from and return to Budapest, and said 
he had other information which he could divulge only to TELLER 
himself. 

Accordingly, TELIER contacted BEREND in New York City 
shortly before Christmas of 1954. Through arrangements made by 
San Francisco T-2, their conversation was held at the New York Operations 
Office of the US Atomic Energy Commission. TELLER advised that the 
infor~tion BEREND gave him concerning the involvement of his sister, 
E1\ft.fY KIRZ, with the Hungarian Secret Police was substantially the -same as the report of this situation from T-2 set out above. 

T'".rl:LLER said he could further clarify the circumstances 
under which his family Vf8.S sent from Budapest and then returned. 
He said that it has been his desire to bring his family to this country 
for many years, an,d that an attempt had been made to do this through 
the Zionist organization previously mentioned. He said that 1-rhile 
these negotiations .were in progress, his family was sent from Budapest 
to the small town of Talya by the Communist authorities. This was 
done because the Hungarian officials claimed that TELLER's father, 
an attorney for an industrial concern, was a capitalist and an 
industrialist. The fact that the father had been dead for two years 
before these charges were made appeared to make no difference. 

After the family moved to Talya, it appeared desirable to 
seek permission to return to Budapest because the sister1s son, a 
gifted student in mathematics, was unable to r .eceive proper training 
in the local school. Subsequently, such permission was granted by 
Hungarian authorities so that the son could return to school in 
Budapest. 

At the time TELlER's siste:r was picked up by the police, 
she was charged with obtaining permission to ret~n to Budapest 
under false pretenses, since it was determined that she and her family 
were already being processed for emigration to Israe~. 

- 6-
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TELLER also advised that he was told by BEREND that before 
his sister's return to Budapest, she was visited by Hungarian officials 
at Talya. BEREND said this appeared to have been a social visit and 
he lmew of no pressure that was put on the sister at that. time. 
TELLER pointed out the possibility that these officials were "sounding 
out 11 his sister to obtain some idea if she would later agree to 
become an informant. 

In his conversation with BEREND, the latter emphasized to 
TELLER the fact that TELLER's sister had related to him her involve­
ment with the police and that he had told TELLER about it because 
under no circumstances should the Hungarian Government leam of the 
situation. BEREND said that if this were learned, retaliation against 
his and TELLER• s relatives who are still in Hungary could be expected. 
BEREND also urged TELLER to d9 everything in his power to get his 
family out of Hungary. 

BEREND also told TELL&R that he had advised the sister to 
create the impression with the Hungarian Police that she was a 
willing but not an efficient informer and that eventually they would 
drop her. She was to do this by feigning illness to avoid keeping 
appointments on occasion and by reporting information of no signi­
ficance on other occasions. 

TELLER said he again saw BEREND in New York City in about 
the middle of May, 1955. On this occasion BEREND had no additional 
pertinent informatio~ to give him, but again advised very strongly 
that everything possible should be done by TELlER to bring his family 
from Hungary .. 

Concerning his sister's connection with the Hungarian 
Secret Police, TELLER said he found it diff~cult to imagine that she 
could be of any real value to them, because she has neither the 
emotionalror mental makeup to be a successful intelligence operative 
or a good local informant. He said he could not, at this time, 
see how his sister's position could be used against him unless the 
Hungarians 11leaked 11 a report of her activities in an effort to 
discredit him as a security risk in the Atomic Energy Program~ He 
said he had completely discounted any idea that the Hungarians might 
possibly use his sister to contact him directly for information, 
although it was a possibility·ror which he will remain alert. 

TELLER also advised the.t as far as the Hungarians lmow, 
he has ho reason to think his family is in any trouble 10 It would 
therefore be illogical to think that press~e was being put on the 
family to prepare ·him for an espionage cont~ct. 

- 7-
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In considering the possibility ~hat the Hungarians intended 
that he should learn of his sist·er' a connections, TELLER said he 
believed this to be unlikely since he could not see how this knowledge 
would serve the Hungarians. Under these circumstances, TELlER would 
merely assume that his sister and her family were getting good treat­
ment since the sister is cooperating with the Hungarians. 

Concerning Dr. BELA BEREND, 'l'ELIER advised that information 
that BEREND was a friend of his family in Hungary has come from 
BEREliD alone, and he has no recollection of this relationship or 
other information to corroborate it. 

TELLER said that in 1934, he was at the University of 
Copenhagen, Denmark. At this time, his father arranged for him to 
meet in Denmark a criminal lawyer who was a friend of the father. 
TELlER met this lawyer, who was en route to Hungary after visitng 
the Soviet Union. The lawyer told TELLER of his experiences in the 
Soviet Union and delivered a violent lecture on the deplorable 
conditions he found in that country. The lawyer described generally 
the conditions resulting from the early purges in Russia which were 
not known outside that country until much later, and exhibited a 
violently anti-Soviet attitude. 

TELIER said he could not recall the name or face of the 
above lawyer. When he first . contacted BEREND in New York City, the 
latter said that he had been a good friend of TELlER • s father and had 
met TELLER on one occasion. He said that he was the lawyer who 
visited TELLER in Copenhagen and described details of their visit. 
BEREND was also familiar with details of the TELLER family life 
in Hungary, which could have been known only by a close friend of 
the family. Although TELLER was still unable to recall the name and 
face of the lawyer in Copenhagen after meeting BEREND in New York, 
he believed BEREND to be the person he claimed he was for the above 
reasons. In other words, BEREND had not assumed the identity of 
the lawyer who was m~t in Copenhagen. 

TELLER said he had not received any indication that BEREND 
is possibly cooperating with the Hungarians and was instructed by 
them to deliver the-information concerning his sister. As noted 
previously, he could not see how this knowledge would serve the 
Hungarians, except to harass him. 

TELLER noted that if BEREND is presumed to be what he 
represents himself to be, then the fact that TE~R knows about his 
sister is not known to the Hungarians. Under these circumstances, 

- 8-
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TELlER felt it extremely important that the Hungarians not learn 
of his knowledge or how he obtained it because of possible retaliation 
against his relatives and those of BEREND in Hungary. 

TELLER said the information given him by BEREND conc~rning 
his sister has been revealed only to San Francisco T-2, T-3, who 
is T-2 1 s superior, and to SA TEETER. FREDERIC de HOFFMAN, F. G. HALP ffiN 
and Mrs. JACOB SCHUTZ are not aware 9! this information. 

TELLER advised that he had not detected any interest on 
the part of BEREND concerning details of his work or activities. He 
said he had been cautious in contacting BEREND because of the possi­
bility of espionage when he first learned of BEREND's desire to see 
him, and has kept this possibility in mind since. He said he had 
received no indication that BEREND's contact or the situation involving 
his sister have any espionage ramifications. He said that if he 
suspects such developments in the future, he will advise of them 
immediately. 

- p-
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

This report has·been classified IT'Top-Secret" since this is 
the classification given the information reported herein received 
from the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC), 

It is noted that C.A~ ROLANDER, .;JR., Deputy Director of 
Security, US AEC, Washington, D.C., has requested that information 
supplied by him in his memorandum. dated Hay 3, 1955 not be disseminated 
to any other Government agency without first discussing the matter 
with him or with the Chairman of the AEC ~ 

SOURCES 

Identity of 
Source 

Date of Activity Date 
and/or Description Received 
of Information 

~/1/54 

SF T-2 is Memorandum. concerning 5/3/55 
C.A. TELLER's family in . 
ROLANDER, JR., Hungary 
AEC Div. of 
Security, 
Washington, D.C. 

Agent to 
Whom 
Furnished 

Bureau 

II 

SF T-3 is (Symbol used for concealment only) 
LOUIS STRAUSS, 
Chairman, AEC, 
Washington, D.C. 

File No. 
Where 
Located 

SF 65-5089-1 

II II 

bl per CIA 
b3 

II -5 

Careful consideration has been given to the use of T 
symbols in this report, and ~uch symbols have been used only where 
the identity of the source must be concealed. 

IE ADS 

SAl1 FRJU~CISCO OFFICE 

AT BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 

Will remain aler.t for any indication from Dr. EDWARD TELIER 
.ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 
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that his past or future contacts with Dr. BELA BEREND conceal an 
espionage attempt. 

NEW YORK OFFICE 

AT .NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK 

1. Will report background ~pformation and results of investi-
gation of BELA BEREND, as instructed in Bureau letter dated May 9, 1955. 

2. Will attempt to identify F. G. HALPHEN and will report any 
security risk information ooncerning him in New York files, 

~/ASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE 

AT WASHINGTON, D,C. 

Will report background information concerning Dr. BELA 
BEREND from State Department records, as instructed in Bureau letter 
dated May 9, 1955. 

LOS ANGELES OFFICE 

,AT LOS Al\IGEIES, CALIFORNIA 

Will interview THEODORE VON KARlviAN, in accordance with 
Bureau letter to Los Angeles dated May 26, 1955 upon notification 
by the Bureau that VON KARMAN has returned to this .country. 

REFERENCES 

Bureau letter to San Francisco, dated 5/9/55. 
Bureau teletype to New York, dated 5/13/55. 
New York airtel to Bureau, dated 5/18/55. 
San Francisco airtels to Bureau, dated 5/20;6/1/55. 
Bureau airtel to New York and San Francisco, dated 5/24/55. 
Bureau letter to Los Angeles, dated 5/26/55. 

ADHINISTRATIVE PAGE 
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FonnNo.l 
THISCASEORIGINATEDAT SAN FRANCISCO 

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY CEA 
LOS ANGELES 7/5755 6/28/55 JOHN P. ANDREWS 

TITL.E iJ 
U'NKNOmLSUBJECTS; ALLEGED .t:'LAN TO 
APPROACH EDW~D_TEL:(,EI{~AND-OTltERS' 
FOR~ ATOMIC ENERGY INFORMATION-~ 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

ESPIONAGE - HU 

··THEODORE VON KARMAN advised on 6/28/55 that he has 
approached either directly or indirectly for classifip·-~ 

tion. He has not been approached either for his 
th.thel ~ I 

, •-· --1'>', ?AGENCx t,. ,, .._. - *? -~ • ..-
_,.._ . REQ. I:EC • D :-;· "'- I - ·~- ) - RUC 

DETAILS: 
REP'T FOF¥:. •/ -J - ~\. L 

: .~,' 
, ,;!#> 

i' I.~ 

PROPERTY 3~ ~~I-THIS·, REPO,~!. ·1
1
S ~OANED TO YOU BY THE FBI, AND NEITHER IT CONTENTS(~~::rf~~'UISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE THE AGENCY 

TO WHICH LOA El>_. - .- - I . . - u.s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-5925&-3 ~1..'·, 1 '-,·. ,'ij I),:I •. J 
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' LA 100-32612 

in Paris, and also chairman emeritus~ Scientific AdVisory Board, 
u. s. Air Force, with headquarters in washington, D· c., advised 
on June 28, 1955 that to his knowledge he has never bean 
approached either directly or indirectly for any classified 
information. He has never been approached either directl~ or 
indirectly for his collaboration with theb _ b7E 
or any other foreign government, and he r callS no SltUat on 
where he even suspected any such attempt. 

VON KARMAN explained that he has had no occasion 
whatever in recent years to be inside the soviet Union or any 
of the Iron curtain countries. In connection with his current 
NATO duties as chairman of AGARD, he has of course attended 
various official meetings of AGARD which are held only in NATO 
countries. They are attended only by official personnel 
involved and high ranking government representatives of the 
hosting country. In the past year or so meetings have been 
held in Paris, London, Amsterdam, Rome and ottawa. 

VON KARMAN stated that he also attended a meeting in 
Paris last April for the lOOth anniversary celebration of HENRI 
POINCARE which was attended by professors from all the countries 
having academies where POINCARE had been a member. on this 
occasion he met two Hungarian professors who represented the 
Hungarian Academy of Science. One was Professor FREDERICK 

~RIESZ, described by VON KARMAN as a famous mathematician and 
definitely anti-Co~u~t. The other, also a mathematician, 
was Professor GEORG~~XITS whom he considered to be a communist. 

Also in attendance were two representatives of the 
soviet Union. one was a Professor (FNU) MARKHOF who was a 
speaker, and the other· was Professor (FNU) ALEXANDROVICH, both 
of whom were also mathematicians. 

VON KARMAN stated that he no longer has any relatives 
residing in Hungary since his retired brother MIKLOS and his 
wife have succeeded in getting out of Hungary and are now 
residing in Bern~ Switzerland. 

As to the FENYOS named above~ VON KARMAN stated that 
he is not acquainted with them and has no knowledge whatever 
about them. To the best of his knowledge the FENYOS have never 
contacted or communicated with him in any manner. 

VON KARMAN advised that he would continue to remain 
alert for any contacts which might be considered as an approach 
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for classified information or possible C.·\l}.:.• b:-~c-".ttion, and in 
the event this should occur, he would ir·-- _::.U .. ,;;. : ly report this 
:fact to the Federal Bureau or Investiga;.::J . ..:·l'l·· 

- RUC -

I 
i 

1 
I , 



LA 100-32612 bl per CIA 

b3 

copies of this report are being furnished to New 
York and washington Field Office in accordance with Bulet to 
Los Angeles dated 5/26/55· 

careful consideration has been given to the use or a 
T-symbol in this case and has been used only since this source 
must be concealed. 

INFORMANT 

Agent 
Identity nate to whom 
of So~ce Nature of Information Received Furnished Location 

T-1 is 

\S~'-• ____ ... 

\5,1 

REFERENCE 

Bureau airtel '6/17/55; 

Bu1et 5/26/55; 

~/1/54 Bureau 100-32612 

bl per CIA 
b3 

Bu1et 4/14/55 captioned "THEODORE VON KARMAN 1 wa •, 
IS - R. II 

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 
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(65-5089) (Original & 1) J.uly.2l~ 1955 
. / 

rJNKlfQt?ll $lJJ]J$CfllSI 
All~~ed .Plan to· Approach Sdwara ~eller 
ana Others ;tor Atomtc 1Jlnergy Zntcrmatlon; 
lflSPZONA.Gl!J .. HU 

Seurlet 11?155· 
:fhtl Bureau agrl1t~S wt~h. your evaluation. D;f 

I 

the oontao'D 'by lJr. Bela Berend with edward !lf.JJ.erJ­
theretore it ·~~~ not bel teved that .anything ;per'/i,tnent 
to thts tnveattgatton. will be abtaitUd: by an tntt1rVifJtD 
of ~r• Bel~ Berend. Under the circumstances Bureau 
;permtsston. tt;J .'Interview J)r• IJela Berend ts not granted. 

!l!he· ,po·tenttal in t'his case Ites tn any 
posslbl.e fu,ture ap.praach to ~~Jl.ler, .. so you should 
maintain close· contt:tc.t with h1m s.o that he wtll 
lmm~diately report 4ny approachmaae to htm. 

ca. ... 1. - :t,os Angttl•s 

ARJ:ahm o}/V"~ 
(?) 

NOTE ON YELLOW: 

(Ftrr tntormat.ton) 

~ 
I 

~ Q H•I J······················································································································································································································································································· :i C'l ~ I ' ··························· 

~-l~ 
0:::>2 o-, 

Tolson __ 
Boardmaru_ 
Nichols __ 
Belmont __ 
Harbo __ 
Mohr __ 
Parsons __ 
Rosen. __ 
Tamm __ 
Sizoo __ 
Winterrowd' _ 
Tele. Room_ 
Holloman_ •• 
Gandy_·_. 

e er zs op~.,._e;<r · 
• is Ohairman""ol/oifeJ 

the Scientific Advisory Board, ll.S. Air Force, and ts--rn ' 
Europe with NATO. Teller has been interviewed and a~ised 
only possible approach made to him was by Dr. Bela Berend 
a former Budapest attprney and friend of Teller-rs family 
in Hungary who entered as in November, 1954. Berend told 
Teller that Teller's sister in Hun ar told him she had 

uest · in September, 1953, b7E 

Invest ig ren of Berend reflects . . no . 
~==""',..,.,-:=""""',...,.,..,........,jm.. .9,.r~ his relatives in l1S in S'l'tmpathy with 

:, ... ,. •ll't:.}/ I 
.J!'t~~r: ~r:···; . 

· • 1 r!fl 



• • 

NOTE OOPlTIN[JEJJ: 

Communism or Communist Government of Ilungary, 
(2) no indicat ton he is working or has wo·rked with 
Hungarian Intelligence (J) that basis for his contact uith 
TtJler u:as for the purpose claimed by Berend. (4) Berend 
has indicated apprehension for safety of his own relatives 
in Hungary and so cautioned Teller to keep info he gave 
him confidential. It is not believed anything pertinent 
to this investigation will be derived by interview of Berend. 
Von J(arman has been interviewed and advised he has not 
been approached, but will advise Bureau if he ever is 
approached. 
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~--------------------------------------------------------~ 
InfopmatiQn copies of this report have been desig­

nated for the Ne1v York, Los Angeles, and 11ashington Field 
Offices in view· of the possib:i.li ty that adcli tional investigation 
may be requested of these offices~ 

SOURCES 
Agent to 

Identity 
of Source 

Date of ActiVity 
And/or Description 
of Information 

Date whom 
Received Furnished 

File Nwriber 
where 

Located 

12-1-54 Bureau 

5-16-55 Bureau 

6-7-55 Bureau 

SF file 65-5089-1 

bl per CIA 
b3 

SF file 65-5089-

SF file 65-5089-~ 

crm m 0 

I,S)IL.-_____ _____. 

T SYMBOL USED FOR CONCK1LHENr ONLY. bl per CIA 
b3 

ADTI'ICNISTMTIVE PAGE 

- 5-



~S) 

SF 65-5089 
KGT/pad 

Identity of Source 

CP m ::, 

• 
SOURCES ( CONT t D) 

T SYNBOL USED FOR CONCEALEENI' ONLY. 

bl per CIA 
b3 

Careful consideration has been given to the use of 
T syni>ols and they have been used only uhere the identity of the 
source must be concealed" 

REFERENCES 

Bureau letter to Los Angeles dated ¥ay 26, 1955. 

Report ·of SA KEITH G. TEETER dated June 9, 1955, at 
San Francisco. 

ADNINISTR.li.TIVE PAGE (COl\lT'D) 
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' STANDARD I'OIIM NO, 54 ' • Office Memorandum. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

MR. A. H. BELJtiONTf.., 
~ 

MR. R. R. ROAOH " 

/ ~ 
JJR. :J:,. J(..MJL SEBESTYEN, also known as 
L. PAU/iSEBESTVEN 
MISOELLANEOUS - INFORMA.TION 
OONOERNING (LIAISON) 

I~ 

DATE: November 18, 1955 

Parsons __ 
Rosen __ _ 
Tamm __ _ 
Sizoo __ _ 

. i\om n __ 
,' nd/. __ 
-~- ~~~· o.:::== 

t _..;"; - . On November 15, 1955, Mr. a. A. Rolander, Deputy ( -/ ·. . · 
Director of Security, Atomic Energy Oommission {AEO), a~~sed iaison 
that for~me time the AEO had been assistingpr. Edward Teller and 

''__.:-;-Dr. Fred, JJe Hoffmann, top AEO scienttsts, tn trying to' 'ge'~'r 
· ~amilies out of Hungary. Teller and De Hoffmann have establtshed a 

channel to their famtltes through the 4merican Jewish Joint 
Distribution Oommittee, Inc~ in New York. In this way they have 
sent money to Hungary. Recently, the families in Hungary wanted 
some confirmation that the channel established was legitimate and 
had a friend in Europe direct a letter to Sebestyen in Amherst, 
Massachusetts, who the families allegedly knew. If a reply .was 
received from Sebestyen, then the relatives in Hungary would feel 
that the channel was legitimate. The letter to Sebestyen arrived at 
the American Jewish Joint Distribution Oommittee and was turned over 
to De Hoffmann for delivery. De Hoffmann could not locate Sebestyen 
through the Amherst Telephone Directory. 

~lander asked if some inquiry could be made to identify 
Sebestyen tn view of the highly deiicate nature of this operation. 
Bureau files failed to reflect any information which could be 
identified with this individua~~ A Voice of America investigation 
was conducted in 1951 on a Pau~~ebestyen who was_porn_!E Budapest, 
Hungary. The in.vestig:Ltiondi:Cr-n·ot -a;·rsclose any res'idence or . empl·oy.;;-

ITretr-e-·tn Massachusetts. No indtcat'&on tdenttcal with above subje-c-t;. 

1 - ~~o derogatory information was disclosed. 

r ~AOTION: 
·~ ." There 'is enclosed an air-tel to the Boston Office asking 

1 --~~Cltnat through avatlable sources a conf'idential inqu'iry be made. Thi1J 1/';~ · 
-~ q inquiry is ~1?ing made as a matter pf cooperation with the AEO. . , 

\ Enclos_ur:'ej ~ l\ -16),. :{ ~- fJ 1 • 

{lw,rfWB:fJ~ttyj. ( :·' .f4,-,..hORDED .. 9 t{..s,-__ C.._/;fJ;< ... a r7·- _. 
t:?t - Mr.j Belmont ~ ~ ~ \.f ~~EX . ' .... · ---' -- " · 
1 - Mr. Todd _ :()71 \t:. ED· j!.--
1 - Liaison Section ' (!•}[?r~~ ·; (,.! .. ' . 1955 
1 - Mr. Bates - -V'.J-" 

. ' ~. - - J 
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RII!IBTIRID · ~ 
Pe.raoiiii - •s:iftkd'pZ 

October 7, l".S 

. 
"· lfr • ldlrarc1 M. M~ W..,... .. 

.a.rs.~ JniehJJotnt· Dlstributi~ CoaS.ttee, I~. 
270 ~OD·AvaDie' • 

·- tort.i6, I.Y.· • . ~ 

Dear Eddle1 f 
• • I· • . • 

.I juat ~d a •asap .from ·Budapest. to the effect tba\ :. · · 
our., .frlend.e IM· to be .wa1t1ua tor'a letter from. Drs. de Hotflllm 
aD4 Teller tor··~r relatt~a.iD BUdapest. In''the-~ ~., 
haw aent • th~ att:aahed ,p!Ctvea aD4 ·lettw tar ~~ Wlth· 
~· ~ueat t~ ~~.·~ fl'o111 Dr. '&!ieat,e~ in ,..... to their 
Utter. ·· ~·· · · · I : .. ..~ . . 
ftiis is a· 'ffrq q;r~Ptio ;bWd.msa a:a4 I dOn't really 1axnr . 
what to.mate otl'it1 .auept :that I V&ZJt to p&IB it OD to . 
Dr •. ~; ~OttlaD1 tad' b.ope:.1;hat I a DOt fli»osiDS 11J'OD JDU by llil1riiJI 
·JW to oolitiact DP; de B6tt.D. I doD•t .lmov hov.\ilae to do it •. 

' 
. - . . . . 

,,. • Moat siDCerel7 JOUI'81 

1 
' II . 
• 

CBJ1ab' t ·: 
b&tlll. (letter a: Pictures)· ., 

(;;L. 

(BS.ped) ~lie· 
·, 

~lea H. Jordan 

f . 

IDNCLOS1l8a ---·- -· -~-· ----__ _.....:..:· -=-=~=-----------_... 
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·nr. t. Paul .Sebenv(:r'l)eD 
466 ·soatb Ple&aaDt Stnet 

· Alherat, .. Huaac:bUsetts 
~ u. ~~ A. 

. . Permit .~. tbat i viah,.. tbo vf117 
. boat tor tho tum· at tbe rear. \ 

.: .· . .~: i&Y:'·~ ·to J'OUI" ADd. -. ~ra, 
··Gild· .&lYe ~JW . ~ .bealth eiut w~U b8Jq. · .-~~ 
rr~ ~(~ trimld) aeDda J'OD ~ • · tbe 
ft17.:·~1eat. ~·lap ~. it lOU haft• tbo ·~ 
bil1ty let her :em· lmCIW ~t all ·18 wall· vttll· ~~or. 
llaQPter and '""dddld are·: tmo. Ro. 18 a .... ~ 
4erf'ul boT, ge~aiue ill mtbelat!ca. , · 

II • ' I • ' • , • \ 

I ataad ; read7 to carry_ aut 047 kind ot . : 
·. visbOa•· 1· aball' ~ tt'alel"' ~tOr.lfW .Jesrta iD :· · 

J1xaiillill& • . Aml ' (?) ··varb'~Vv;: 'Yfiri-d~~ ... 
aDd !-t·i;a, ~ poaailt1e tor. 'Cis to~· Janos 
in a;igood· school iD· Estlerp (?.). I VO:J"k aa tar 

· . aa ·m.r CCD41t1cm cr health .41101t8. !cur frioDd· . 
/ Riaeft·:.('), te ill .. ~ to '~ his 111Deaa~. Let 

. ~IJ ..; us bo~ .that' Prwidenc;:e ·u ldDI to ~; · 8Dd we eaa 
~ • stJ.1l shake baacle aae ot tbeae 4a)'a. ·, ~. . . . 

toun, 

Bola (?) 

' 





' 

' WFO (65-7151) 

b6 

that he was personally 
acquainted with ~~~-r~~~~Nm~~~~~----~in Budapest, Hungary. The b?D 
discussion then stated that he considered 

b7C 

TELLER to be the "father of the H-bombo" indicated that he was under the 
impression TELLER iives in a small ornia near Los Angeles. 

Informant noted thatl !appeared to know considerable background 
information concerning the above men, including when they left Hungary and such 
facts as TELLER having an amputated foot. He attributed his knowledge of the above 
men to the "Bulletin of Atomic Scientists" and other publications. 

Informant did not givel lany information concerning the above men 
but merely ac~uiesced to the information inl ~ossession. (Informant was 
well aware of TELLER's exact whereabouts in Berkeley, California, but did not b6 
confide same td I Tnformaot admi;ted tal I however, that he b7c 
I .appeared extremely interested in this 
Iacc. 

lthen asked if informant knewl 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

Informant describe~ I as a cultured and educat.e~~ ,;: individual, with 
a definite technical background; however, informant doubts at this time the extent 
ofl I knowledge in the field of physics. I ~as expressed an interest 
in meeting informant again. 

In the event the foregoing information is subsequently utilized in an 
investigative report, it should be suitgbly paraphrased in order that informant 
~s afforded every p~otection, especially in view of hisl I 
ln anvthe~ ~atter. 

For·the inf:rm~lnn of all offices receiving copies of this 
communication,l ~rived in the u. s. and Washington, D. c., on 
l/18/56,for ass1gnme~ wi h the Hungarian. e at· in Washington With the 
di lomatic rank of t a e 

- 2 
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~0 files reflect the following information concerning the employment 
and whereabouts of the above-mentioned scientists: 

· A!! __ o! _1954, JO~EUMANN was Professor of Mathematics, Princeton 
University, and an AEC Cominissioner, term to run until 1958. He resided at that 
ti]Jle_ at 26 Wes_tcott, st_i-eet~_-;e_rince~!_l, .New Je_!'_sey. I . . • ' 

. -.A As of 1954, ~GmE PA~GNER was Professor of 
1
Physics, Princeton 

U~~verli.ty. <...,.(.AI:.y:...r\,-:4>, \' h;.-r',, l - --- I 

As .. of~954, LEo¥z'ILARD was Professor of Social Science, Universi~y _of 
Chicago, and resided at the Quadrangle ·club, ii5. East- S:Zth street, ChiFago, 
Illinois. - -/ -

----- As _of 1955~ Dr. EDWA~E:R was Professor of Pp;sics, University of 
Califor.n~a ~d physicist, University of California Radiation Labor~tory~ 
Berkeley, _California. - -- -- - · -

"/ -----. A~ ot;·~-955,. Dr. AtB~~RGYI was Dire~to~T~f the Institute of 
~Muscle Research, Marine Biologic~ Laboratory, Woods Hole, M~ss~chusetts. 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 
b7E 

Concerning the P:rpfessor GOMBAS, ~en_;tioned byl I this individual b6 
may be identical with PAYD.,.AID:MBTs; aka PA~MBAS, nuclear physicist, who, as b7c 
of 1949, was associated wiih ALBERT SZENT-GYORGYI at the Marine B~olqg~qal b7D 
Lab9ratory, Woods Hole, Massachusetts, but who at that -time was considering l 
a return to H~gary. WFO is not in possession of additional information 
concerning GOMBAS since that time. 

I 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 
b7E 

In view of the above, the Newark, Chicago, and Boston Offices are 
requested to give consideration to sequring Bureau authority for an interview 
With the above men, unless a reason ~ists to the contrary, and alert them to the 
possibility of an approach by a member of the Hungarian Legation in the future 
and securing their cooperation. in order that we may be immediate~y advised if 

- 3-
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such an approach is made. It is noted that TELLER has alread~ been interviewed 
in captioned matter, and the NYO is currently in contact lv.ithl !concerning b6 
his contact With a Hungarian official. b7c 

All offices covering the residences of the above-mentioned scientists 
should be particularly alert to any travel in their territories byl I or b6 
any other member of the Hungarian Legation in Washingtono Under present b7c 
regulations, members of this establishment are required to file travel plans With 
the Department of State twenty-four hours prior to such travel, and WFO should be 
in a position to furnish such travel plans in advance. 

The following is a description of~l ------------~ 

Name: 
Race: 
sex: 
Born: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 

Comp~exion: 
Remarks: 
Occupation: 

Nationality: 

One copy ofl !photograph is being furnished herewith for the 
Newark, Chicago, Boston, and San Francisco Offices. 

-4-
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DETAILS: AT i.4'ASHINGTON I D. c. 
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~; pelr CIA 

I. i£) 
I 
I 

I I 0 

I 

• I 

I 

\ 

0 ~ . 
this was around the earlx 1950•8. Much or the conversation 

· between informant andl tas 1n the Russian language; 

~======================================~' . 

2 
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, b7C 
I b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

I b6 
j b7C 
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WFO 6.5 ... 71.51 
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turned to EliiiARD· TELLER~ ancil lstated tha~~er d 
TELLER t.o be the' "father or the Hydro(':~n_bomb .• n . 
indicated that he was under the impressi6n TEL ves • 
in a small town in California near Los Angeles. .. . 

In1'ormant noted that I . I appeared to know con ... 
siderable background !~formation concerning the above men, 
including when they lett ~a: jd such !seta as TEI.Lim I 
having an amputated foot. attributed his knowledge 
of. the above men to the 11Bu e n or Atomic Sc=s 11 

and other Bublications; iD~~~ ~~~~~d to tRat 1 I ·! lappeare extrem(ely 
. IiitiU'estea IH tHiS lac • . . . . 

• I ., . .&. .. J 

Informant describ~dl . IJs a cultured an~· ... ~ ., 't 
educated indiviaual, with a defintte t~chnic~l background: 
however, info~ant doubts. at this~~~ixtent orl 
knowledge in the' .field' of physics~" as expressed·.· .. 
an interest in meeting informant aga n~ ~ *-

~. . \ . 
The February, -i9.56 1 "Diplomatic List, 11 published 

United States J(ep@J:tme pt of §tate. re 1'1 e g t a I bz· the 

I 

• On January 19 •. 19$6, the Immigration and·Naturali~a-
t!on Service, New York, New 'X'ork, advised that I I and ( 
his family arrived in the United States at Idlewild Airport~, 
New ,York City, on January 18, 1956~ destined to the Hungarian 
Legation, \iashington. · 

. . 
Th~ 19.56-1957 "Who•s Who in America," Volume 29, 

..:....-----:.re .:f-ole·c t s-the-~oi-lowing-perti:-nen·t-.1:n·f!oPma·t~on-conc ern!ng-the' 
above-mentioned.scientists: 

3 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 

'- -- - -· - -- _____ .-J 



: ~.~ .. - - ...... - •& ,.. ------------f·-----
I •••' ,.,. ~· --· .......... . ;,. . "" ' . • ! 

... 

.. 
" . .. 

· \iFO' 9.5-71.51 . 

·~l ,• _ . SZI~W was born February-~1.~..§.. Budap,.!!i_ll. 
Iiungar.y., cam . to· the United s·tates in 1937 and was natural! 
in 1943. He is Proressor of Social Scie~ce1 University of 
Chic~go,' Chicago, Il~Qi~. SZI~ assisted in devising 
chain reaction system composed of uraniura and graphite, . 
used in setting up chain reaction, at the University of 1 

I Chicago in 19!~2. His ofrice is listed as being at that 
.

1 

university. · · · ., 

' : r JO ~lL~~~-was b.Q.r.ll-D.e .. c_e.,mber 28,_1,9.9~·1 • 

I. BudaP.est, H ~a~, He is Proresaor of Mathematics, Frince n 

l.

1 
'- • Universl"~y, Priiiceton, Jf~t-t Jers~_z, and a I!!.!~ PAt' of th~-- · 

..... ~- '~' Atomic. Energy. CQlii:EJl!§!t<?:ti;. s1nce ~ctober, 19.54. · 

~-,~- ~ifLMt~..mG~-~u ~ .. Y.NEit wa~' born-No;vember_l1,-l.9.Q.~,. ~r-
1 - T ~~~-~~~Hugsy;,;, . . ame to United States in 1930 and was 

naturalized in 1937. He .is Profes~or of Fhysics, 
Universitr. and in 1952• he.was appointed as a 

. Ge~eral Advi~O!"Y'. C9~~ ~~~e .o{ the. :~l0!!~9._.~,!rgy~::=:5"!~~~-,..--•. 

I I. 
t 

. I 

I 
I 

He resides at 8 Obe Road, ~rinc~to~, New*·[er.~~l· 

EDw. 
Hung!_ry~ He is Proles~or of 

-and Physicist, University of 
tory, Berkeley, California. did work concerned wi 
the planning and prediction of the fUnction of the Atomic 
bomb. He resides at !273~Haw~horne Terra .. c§.,_oerke~.§Y.,i. 
Califomia, .. : ... r.•* · · 

.. ~····. . . ..... 

.AL-~~~ · _Elf _:ftq'!f.[ was 2_q:r;.n_~E}ptemb~r ,16 ,. 1898 !;!udaP.~l!t. • .!J\!III!!L~ilme to the United States in 1947 and 
was naturel1~ed in 1955. Re is Director of the In~titute 
of. Muscle ResearCh, Marine Biological Laboratories, W.~~ds_ 
JJgJ..,g,_~as~.@Q}A1l~.~·tts, 'He. was awarded a Nobel prize in medic 
in 1937 and 19~5. 

' nuc s, arrived in the United states 
~on February 12, 1949, at New York City. His travel to the 
~ United States was .qponsored by ~ro!·essor ALBERT SZENT-GYOHGYI. 

The :files of the Lepertment of State indicated that C.O!..ffiAS 
was regarded as one of ~he two remaining outstanding Hungarian 
nuclear physicists in Hungary at that time. In· Februar-y, · 
1948~ GOMSAS was employed as a Professor of Physics at the 

\ University of Budapest and was Secretary of the Hungarian 
Academy of Natural Science. 

·-· - ··- -·----) 

b6 
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·l~O 65-71.51 

0~ May 31, 1949. PAYD GOMBAS was interviewed by 
Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at 
his residence in Woods Hole, Massachusetts. During this- 1 
interview, GOI~AS related that in ~ January, 1949, he obtained 
a leave of absence from the· University of Budapest and 
received a special passport Whic~ authorized h~ to visi~ 
Berne, S~itzerland for a rest. ~4hen he depa~ted .Hungary, 
he left two close associates in Budapes.t, both of whom · . 1 

kn~w that ::~:e~::e:~:::e:et:::l:r:::b:::ya:::v::t~~· 
the United ·states, he pro

1
cee.ded .. to the Be·thesds lTaval • . 

Hospital, Bethesda, Mary:·land, w~ere he engaged in researc,h 
•work. with SZUIT-G·YORG~. Througp SZE.liT-GYORGYI, he subse­
quent1y obt~ined emploYment at the Institute of Muscle 
Research; \'ioods Hole, Itlassachusetts, on I>1arch 23-, 1949 • . 

After receiving word th~t pr~ssure was k(~~~~brought 
against his friends in Hungary to .effect his retur·n,tto.,..t .. ~~at 
country 1 GOMBAS proceeded to Washington-; -D. c • ._and ·vi!,i'ted 
the Hungarian Legation on May 24~ . . ~, where he was ipter­
viewed by Hncg~~~!in.I"iini.~.:t.e_t _j,Nl;>~~· .SIK questioned.: , , 
GOMBA3 about the nature of his wo~ at Woods Hole, adv~~~q~· 
GOI .. IBAS that his work there waa id1:e theory a~d that G0~:4~ < 
was needed in Hungary l.'or more :tm~r:tant work:. On this~ . . , ·: 
occasion, SIK described SZENT-GYORGYI as a "capitalist :, ,: 
band! t." SIK informed GOMBAS that if GOMBA.S was not at ;ttle 
University o:f Budapest l:?.y\'Ju:pe 301 · 1949, Gor.mAs• :friends 
lo!Ould suffer and G-Olre.AS ·Would be listed as an enemy of the 
state. ... 

At the conclusion o:f his talk with SIK, GO~AS 
requested that SIK forward a valid Hungarian passport to 
P,im at Woods Hole; however, at t h e time of the interview 
by SAs of the FBI, GOMBAS was still undecided as to N2th~r 
or not he would return to Hungary. 

The .followin& description orl lwas obtained 
.from the I~igration ~nd ~aturalizat1on~s~e~r~v~i~ce and obser~ 
vations of SA~ of ~~e FBI: J 

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Nationality 

·s 

I 
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I I. 

I 
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·, WFO 6.5-71.51 

.. . 

Born 
~~~~------------.-----~--Heiglit 

. . 

Weight 
·Hair 

Complexion 
Occupation . . . 

_Residence 

Relatives 

0 • 

. . 

. --

Arrived in u.s. 
Travel docum~nts 

Photograph 

•• 0 

.. ~ . 
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.. WFO 65-7JSl 
' . . . 

AiffiNISTRATIVE DATA 
. 

. This ret>ort is classified 11 'D'P iESilEI 11 since .• 
it contains information from the Department of State. Cv&~·~g~.~&~.&~ 
PAY.D QOMBAS which was so classified by tha~ a§ency. · 
(As per Bulet. to New York, 3/lo/49. entitled PAY.D Go~mAs. 
aka, IS-R & Hq"). . · 

The information in this report froml I · 
should be classi.t'ied n.,, 7711" since this da1• 19 CAfii] dlloed 

~------------------~-.:----.. i~~o~~ing a_ I ~ 
·{C:}·· ···························································································································································· 

INFOR:t-fANT S 

T-1: 

--. 

b3 
b7D 
b7E 

bl per CIA 
b3 

J~')' ·[·~---------·--· 

----- ~---- ~--------------- ~-------------------- ~-------------

\ 
l 
I 

t·' ,' 

T-2: 

I I' 

"' .t.··. ··-. • .. · 
CarefUl consideration has been given to each 
source concealed and T S)~bols were utilized in 
the report only in those instances where the 
identities ot the sources must be concealed. 

REFERENCES: WFO letter 2/17/56. 
san Francisco letter 3/~/56. 
WFO letter 1~/5/56. 
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- ·Office Memolndu~ .
1 

• GovER~~T 
MR. A. H. BEIJJOlf!VI(l-' DATB: May 24, 19$6. /J I 

/ 

l __ _ 

ro . . 

PROM -~ 
MR. R. R. j!I7/ . ~~tt~uJ ~!~i~an-

. y~ · _. Belmont--

SUBJECT:- UNKNOWN SUBJECTS t,t. / ; ~;;:s __ 
ALLEGED PLAN TO APPROACH EDWARD TELLER AND / Rosen--

-OTHERS FOR ATOMIC ENERGY INFORl!iJ.TI ON (). ~ I .· ~=~: __ 
ESPIONAGE - HU f/ Winterrowd_ 

On 5-23-56 Mr. C.A. Rolander, Depu~y Dtrec*or of 
Security, A*omic Energy Commission (AEC), advised *hat Edward 
Teller had called him and s*ated he, Teller~ intended to be 
in New York on May 24 and 25, 1956, and unless Rol~~~had 
some objection Teller intended to again contact ...l!!!_~,.o'!_~end. 
Teller has con*ac*ed Berend in the past regarding ~nformation 
abou~ Teller's rela~ives in Hunaary. Bolander wanted to know 
i! the Bureau had any comment to make as to whether or not 
Teller should contact Berend. 

Bolander was advised tha* this matter is strictly 
up to the AEC and Teller; however, i! any in/ormation of 
signi!icance was disclosed~ it should be fUrnished to the 
Bureau immediately. Bolander stated this would be done and 
that i! there was some urgency Teller would probably contact 
the New York O!Jice of the Bureau. New York is aware of this 
case and of Teller's preuious contacts with Berend. 

ACTION: 

For information. 

~:fjb ;// 
{5) If 
1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr. Wacks 
1 - Liaison Section 
1 - Mr. Bates 

- . A 
! f' -

\ \.,.'i ' ..,.~• 

Tele. Room_ 
Holloman--
Gandy __ _ 

, 
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rt OFF IDE .ME!'ORANilill! 

~: D:mECTOR, FBI 

UNITED STATES GOVER~~NT 

I 
I 

DATE: 1-Jay 2.9, 1956 

FRON: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (65-5089) 

SUi:lJECT: r:~ 
RE: UNKNOvJN SUBJEC'JS;Alleged Plan to Approach ED\r.TARD TELLER 

and Others iQr_:Atomtc Energy Information. 
Espionage - HU. 

/ 

Jl_ ·' 
Re Washington Field Letter dated· February 17. 1956 renart.inP' 

contacts betweepL~----------,-------------------------------------~ 
.r/• / 

For the additional information of Chicago, Newark and Boston, 
there are enclosed herewith one (1) cop,y of each of the following self­
explanatory communications for those offices: 

I ' b6 
b7C 
b7D 

·Report of $A PET&tt J. HURPHY, JR., dated April 26, 1956, at b3 
~vasbington, D. C. b6 

titled I New York letter to Bureau dated February 2. j956 in the case en­

New York letter to Bureau dated March 28, 1956 in the case en,.. 
tnledLI=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--~1 

ReferencedJrJa sbi ug±an Fi eJ d le±+sr calls a+±an±;on +J 

b7C 
b7E 

bl per C 
b3 

rsJIL ______________________ ___. 

(2/- Bureau (6.5-63432) (REG) 
2 - Ch.icago (65-h081) (REG) 3 ENCL. 
2 - Newark (65..,1.1820) (REG) 3 ENCL~ 
2 - Boston (65-4047) (REG) 3 ENCL, 
1- New York(65-16953) (mFo) (REG) 
1 - San Francisco (65-5089) 

KGT:HIT 
(10) 

~~'(~ 

'!'-' ' ',._, 

·at.cORUtD .. AA 

~ " o1Y3tW''\ 

&~-- ~34-JJ- !(o 
-~~ 

nJUN, 4 1956 
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI May 2.9, 1956 
RE: Unknown Subjects;Alleged Plan "to Approach EIJf;JARD TElLER and Others bl 

for Atomic Energy Information. b
3 

per CIA 

bl per CIA 

~--------------------------------------------------------------===b3 _j 

of tb.is 

~~feva 
by the 

Based upon study of the enclosed communications, it is the op~~on 
office that the activities of the hungarian delegates to the 

CanferencJ are peaceful uses of atomic energy and the activities 
in this country fall in line with the decision reached 

HUngarian Government at the Conference described above. 

b6 
b7C 

bl per CIA b3 
-. ,,. :; 

-2-
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI YJay 29, 19.56 
RE: Unknovm Subjects ;Alleged Plan to Approach EDT~TARD TELLER and 

Others for Atomic Energy Information. 

It is noted that the enclosed report of SA PETER J. MURP!IT, JR. 
dated April 26, 19.56~ at Washington, D.C. reflects tle identities of 
scientists of Hungarian origin in vrhom l _has expressed b6 
interest. - b7c 

Since dissemination of this report will undoubtedly be' made to 
other Government Agencies by the Bureau, it is considered desirable that 
results of contacts with the Scientists be set out in report form. 

2tl~ . . 
Bulet to chicago dated !l!a.y lL~, 19.56, authorized the interview 

of DR. LEOfsZILARD. Chicago is requested to supply the results of such 
interview by letter together with pertinent dates and names of Agents 
who conducted the interview. 

Neh~rk letter to the Bureau #ated April 24, 19.56 reflects the 
results of an interview with EUGENE P;Jil'HG!IJE...-q. It is believed that no --- ) 
further action need be taken by Netv-ark in this matter at the present time. ' 

BostonJ.etter to the Bureau dated :t-1arch 14, 19.56, reflects that 
DR. ALBERTfsZEI\J~=trYORGYI was i~terviewed by an Agent of the Boston Office .,lll--··· 
on November 29,; 19.5.5. Boston ~s requested to supply the name of the • 
interviewing Agent. 

Washington Field letter to the Bureau dated April .5, 19.56; 
advised that because of the serio1.1.s illness of DR. Jomth"oN NElJJYIAN·N, no ·,I ,, , 
attempt 1~ould be made to intervieH him. San Francisco agrees with this 
decision. 

Upon receipt of information requested of Chicago and Boston, 
San Francisco 1-rill prepare a closing report reflecting results of the 
interviews • 

... 3-

--- -- -- -- - --- -~ L 
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1), 19$6 -

.. 
Duriag 1947, · th~s Bur.Qan 1Dst1~a~ed an tnveut1· 

action ot ~. Teller 1n oonneott~n with hi& appl!oat1on 
for m:z~ploplttnt as . a oOJUS?ltant llfith.'tb&· A~c Enorg 
Oosliaslon. ftl.a 1nve•t1sat1on )iu li_as·e4 an the _ tact that 
tho 1941 natalog of tb.e Workera School, 3S Eae~ 1'weltth 
Street, lfo-. !'OJ'k Clt'J, 11a~~ aA !du~ Tbllel" ea Wl 
1nstr~tor.-ID-polit1081 ooon~ tor t~e periOd April 14. 
1941, to .ram. 21, · 1-941. ~ Vo~kers Sgbool or Jf&w :ibrk 
City ~a ctted b7 tbe 8peo1al O~tteo ~ UU•Amer!oan 
Aot1vlt1ed 1 united 3tatee .Houae ot Repr~&emt~tlvoe, 1o 
1tn :report ot J.lor.oh 29.; £1944, aa. ~an . offtcts.l ac.mmnm18t 
Part7 school a WOH inSTi%-UCtC.a VOH al118J"& !IIMabGrl!l ot tho 
Coaaunlat Pm7. :PI utorwi'fo innQt1gat1~n wae cOndllotod 
to dotermine whotheP this ind1v1daal wbs id&nt16al vitb 
the subject. Th1a ·tav$at1aatiaa failod to resolve tb1e 
point dett.n1toln bovevort: 1t vee 4ot•rm1Do4 that dUFbag 
thea pert1Dent p~1od tho oubJeot .wa,. .not ~ l3ev York Cltr, 
bQt vaa nottiell7 1taaehfn; 4a11J •t George ltQIIbi.DtJtoD · 
'Urliver.:s1Q".!. l(nshiugts~ · D..'C. ~. Wben 11lterv1e¥$d oil Januar,. 20, 
1949. ~. Teller ezapbotic•ll7 4~184 tha-t he . wo.a 14ent1cnl 
vtth ~ FAwnl'4 'r&U.e:r \RhO .na ll&ted ns an .J.no~uctor in 
the ~941 'tforkera School oaql.os. ~~~ t.nrormat1m baa b~e!l 
recoi"Yed b;y t~ Sl1renu aa t-o tiM tdent1!J or the Sdv.aJ'd 
Toller 113tod 1n th& ato:r~~t1oned cata os • . ' . 
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'. Ed~ i'euor .. :,: ··;;:;;· . ':~;t:>~~ ~ . .'' . ~~abel' 13, 19$9 

- . " . '"" · ... : ~· ,:, - ' . . . . . . .. -
reflected that th1a 11st' mat·,·have .boen a all1Dg l.1st 
ratheJI ·· th~ a ·oomp1;J.at1on ot .momba~s of this orgnn1sat-1on. 
The ~ exoc~;·s1SJlif1~anoe .ot this :11st ha!J not been dotermlned.· 
¥t'hen 1~t8.."'-e~~ ~on · ~~ey- .20 • . 1949• both Ar. aDd. ~a. . 
Toll~r- &~ted :.that tbej- ,'coilld. ·not :.reo.nll th1.o organiaation; 
t~:t .. the7 oe~tdnlJ .v&rft, not; me=be!"e o~ 1t;. and that thq 
ha4 · ilo 1dea. J~~ :th~~t~~aa ~d becpme co~&:.eted .. v1tb ~ho 

· wa8b1Dgto~ Committe~ t~. DaMooratlc Aet1on. . . -. , ..... : . 1~. . . . :.. 'i# • • • 

.. . · ' u ... r-. • .. ,; 

. . 
- .. , . . : ·, J. ~-a~it~~~t~~ eoUl":_c~, uho . ~ad prevtoWI·l.J' 

. tvntohed nl~abl•· 1nt;prma~1on. · o~vlaed 1n l'942 that t~ . 
name Dr;. Edwal'd 'fell~~ \t9 on ~a . list or 1nd1 ~1duala iD tbe 
p~aaes:alo~ oft,. ~h~. -~ttntt:~~ Ame~'~ca'D .. Span1P,h. A1d C~ttee. 

~ ~"· org$1an~.1on h:J~en c1:ted. ~Y ,tho AttorncJ Genera'! an 
ccmd.ng til thin; .tb.e· p . · .

1
10¥ .. ~"",Bz~<n~t1ve ; CNler 104SO. flo 

ad~t1~,! ·1d,!nt11;)'1na! data -~er,o, _ ~ont~-~~ on t~~ l_la~ • 
-ror the. nt:.D~es ~t~er.eon t~ 1 t · is not kDetvn. vhother 'thla 
list 1nolilded ··Jnb~r-~ i-'ot. th~ .organ1Za.t1~ or vhzther it 

" · wao -. a mnJ;l!ng."l1st·~. Bo ,~-1nto~at1cnt. has, ~~on. J;leceiv~dJ b;v 
, . th1:8 B~au -~d1~a~!Jl8 \hat -~~.s. s®:ject'" was a membe~ ot . 

the .linitod Amartc~bSp~sh A1d· Cduriulttee. When 1ntoJ&v1evod­
on ~-~~ ·-20 .•• 194~.~ :~ s~bjeet atated he bact ~ver -been . . , ·· 

.- a membez:~ at tho -·un~~ed Ajriar1csn Spaniah 41cl Committee . . 
·-, and·., 1n .:.tact.- d1d .qpt recall an. organisation, ot that n.ame • 
... Ho·,.dl4 :·:\!~te,· ~Jlov~~,oril .. ~~ ~-f.' ·Gyi!path1ea ba4 peon with 

- "-. . 

·· the _Sp~Sh LOJalia~a.~ ·· · ·· , . · - . 

·- ' ·. · - -·Wltll.,:reg~J t-~?J!Ir~·.·; ~~.ll~~~ · . iut.cmnat1~n ' traa· , ~{_ .,. 
reoo~ved- 1n lCJA:l -that . hsr. n&liw .apj)entaed on a - list or a~t-1,-· 
mambors of.' . t}t~- League ot \f'(JJD~~ Shoppers 1n ~·Gh~ton, . ~_.:,. 
'fhis 01'84!11B:a~~~:n ~-d b~en . e~ted .bJ ;the _Spo~1al -~amms.ttee .. 

- on Un-American·, Act1v1t1es of the ·Hoase of RepNoentatives 
. ~ ita · Harcb 29, 1944. · report.·aa··a -'co11Cltm1s~~cdl'!trol1Gd 

.- tront.. lira •. ,teller, when 1nterV1e,;ed on Janua:r:. ~.o. 1949, 
advi&ed that She ·h~d. never been.-a "meml:»sl" · ot this· q'i:go.niza.Uon 

' . alt,h~ _she~ -~ .~ave at~nd~d. ODe . 01" more of its ·mee~_itlgB• . 'P' , · - . 

... . . ~ ., . ·' . . .. J; ~ . . .... ~ . ,. . . . .! ; • • ·~- '· 

" · ··~ .. QD~MP.c~._.,l), 19$o,. ·:-a .... eo~-ident·1al .soUPce, vh.Os8· 
rol1_ab111t1 1_8· uQ.ta;uswn. advised tbat he had. beon told ~Y a 

. s~~~p;. ~.99.~· re~1tib111ty:!(1s ~-lao "tmkncn.m, 'tJ&at daring . /· "·. 
ToiS<)a _. _ · June', ~ 1949. ··•11$ .in . Deiivc~; ;colorado,_ Mrs. ·.'foller, durlng 
Nk hola -· - ·; a ctt scuaalon · ot sctct1sts·. including Dr. Edlla!'d l1. Con<! on . ::i=r--_ ~ Frank Oppenhe:t!Mr • at~tod, 11,I am-worrie-d; :~or Eddie .. end 
Nasciil --- z· ere •members ·ot. the Comintm!st. PU-tt. u Anothel" 1n41 Vidual · 
Mobr • . . -· 
Pcuons'_ 
'R.o.s~ .-";- , .. 
Tamm __ '· · 
NeaR ·--·' 
Wi~~terro•d -
Td e.·RO.,fl)_ ' 
Holl<'roan - ~- • 
.. ~ufy __ . 

~- _;:.. .. .:.-.~-· ····· ... 

. 
. ' 

._ .... 

• o(' 

-2-

; 

' 
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" ~~~~~ 
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:· . 

Tola:oa­
NkW• ­
~-­
BeimO<W­
Yua. - - · Wak __ 
p.,_, _ . ·--·­·:r._ __ . 

·""· -·-licten...d-
Teloe. R_,_ HoiJ __ 

GIIQdr -·-____ ... _ 

Ill' '-/ . ~-·. '\. 

I .,,·~ " 

-;".to 

BdvaJod 1'eU~ .. 
reportedq ~oa~ clur!.Qg this d1ac~a1~ Gdvlaed tba~ Gho 
bad nover hoard ~ l'lra. !feller co~~ upoD· tbe poll t leal 
ph11oaopb7 w tendenctea ot hermel.t t1P bar haabe.D4. 

titth ro&Pect to tho at'f111at1oo or the a\1l)ject 
8Dd b1o v1t• v1$h ~·cema~Jat PartJ aDd with cammanJat­
trcmt o~an.l-t19Da. 1 t .1.. notod that ~r conr14at1al 1Dtormante 
1n tho tifasidiagtOD, D. O._.,. ~ CODYersant. 111 th tbe Cnmmanla~ 
P~7 ~ v1th e-CG~~mtat-~cmt 8C11iv1ttea •. VON unable ~ ' 
~call tbe sub je~t. or b1e ·1iJ1.te. . r-, . . . . 

. . 
. ; ()UP. 1rl1"estf.$nt1cm· ot MP~. t.eeU• ·b.u auo retlaotec! 

that he bAa been a~oo-~~D4 1.D V&rJ'1D3 ~e-. -.lth the 
toll<nf111i:·1Ddiv14ad:ss · . · : · · ,; 

. t, . .~ ~ . . , . 

Stopban BrRI'"'!!UIIIftAuel!", 

A. sour~• ot :~. reUc,.Ut,' ua a4vlsed that J 
Jlht. and Jtrta. TeUer·v&ro, llaclal17 aeqoilJ.nte4 v1th Stephen 
Brunauer dt.tPiiJS ~93S ,rut· 1936• Dur;11i8 an im'eet1gatlon 
oomlucted ~J ano~bGr 0ov01"D1118ilt -asqn07 ~ 194,2, 111-a. B!'ullnu~tr 
vas tDtervteve4 ~egardiDg tbe Tellers. Sb~ a4v1sed tbat 
,she ~ b~r .. hWib!d,ld had b.een aoolaUJ aoqua.lDted witb. tile 
lfolloro • . Dur1Dg ·1947 .antJ izltvmlt-en"lJ s~c• ~~ th1a 
Bareau o0n4aoto4 1nveat1gat~ana O:t ··stfJPbsn Brunauer. 
Stepheil -anawazt. a torme· ~lCJ7eo or· tho wpar~t ot the 
Bav7, Jlao admitted' 'b$lag a ilsmbo.- or the COU!fnns at Part7 
d1J111bg the 1920's. · · · 

·Deap lurk and JAldra4 · Al'loo·· Jbn:1t ~· :~ 
•• . • ; • 1 •• : 

BGth ttr. ~ llrJK." ·i'o.U&J"• on Jano&rJ 20, 1~9. 
ad.v1eed that· tbS7 had bom · c~crcolf ao.Qua1nte4 v1th the Burke 
1D Wo~SN!'t911e D • . o •• 4~ ~ P.a-18\1 '1935-1941.. . Hr. 
'fellel'•·t-at.ated that he 41d not·. 'imou lilllatbar DDao Burit ¥U 
a metzillcJ- .or 1ihe dCJa!Umlat :PUtt7 but: ~at Bark did poaaeas 
"olear-catq BuiuJian. ~~es. , ~m-k vas. u or ·pebJiouaJ7 
1~, 19561 . a .e"-1st in tbe DBp8l'~ent ot Baal tm, E4acation 
and lleltor&·, . &.th.oDdo;. ~lead. ~ ~lng 1~8. · our- . 
lmeattgut1~ ot Bark tmclor. the pr9V1o10DS of Kxoou~1vo 
'lr4er 983S :retl.&o'ocl tbnt 4~1ng the- 1930'o and 194()•a be 
bad as"oektec:J.'vf.lth a nmaber. ot !.DdtvidWlls ropox-t~ , 
DMaber• qt the· Co;aan:nt at Pert7 and ll1 th a n~ of · . 
1ndiv1~wal.e 1ihG had ~aen ropOt-ted'l.J. connected 14 tb eopionaae 

~. ~ 

~ . -, -~ . . .'i>. 
-1 

. ' 

~-.-- ~·:£ ~¥- ·--- ••. ~...- ·- . 1' ..,.-r'f~··· ....... . "'=-~ .... ..... • . - . 4:..·-·. - ... -=:::.:::=.....:..-' ........ - - .. ... . ,.; 
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T"'-­
NU:b.at._ . 
&.r~­

~­...,.oe __ 
~*>hr-­p_, __ 

Jtoau __ 

TAIIUII-­
He.~-- ­
~Uttcm>-.rd­
Tck.~ ­
HollOtllaft­
G.cty __ 

T· f . " 

. . ~ 

. . . ..... 

'• _. > 

. ' . 
ao'l~ltS:oa.. OuP seeur1t7 ln•est1gat1on ot ilra. BOJ'k dtU"in8 
19$S Nfieot$4 the Bame &&8001At1ons. 1D addition to which 
lntciraatlon was :received tl"om two int'onaante.· 11Jho had 
(.fD"Dlabod reliable 1Dtormat1c:m 111 the . past, tbat abe bad 
bt)en a ~bel-· or tb.e ·CoamaunSa\ PartY 1A Va~ D. o •• 
t<il' aeveral J6nra allbaequant to 1938. · · 

. ..:. . . ~ . . . "":" . 
'Kl!pe Pnch! 

~ ~ . . .. 
• Oa: .. F®~ ·1.$, ' lC)SO, Jlfr. ·$'e"ller Va8 ·1Jlterv1etNct 

o~~ hta aaeociat.~on 111th ~. t.he ad1Ut'te4 Soviet 
e.epicnage as•nt. Mr~ Teller· ad:Y~ed _tbiit he ba4 first Mt 
Pnc!ul at Loa> Alamo•~ Rev JfexJ.oct., 1i:l 1940 an4 that atlbaeqcantlr 
be ba4 had eoalal en4· bu.a!U.s• ·oontaota IJ1.th b.1m 1n ~. 
trnl~ed States and fJ1 1949 1A ~lend. IatOl"Vlews wlth o\her 
aaaoo1atea ot both .heho and Hr. ,ifelleP ·el.1o1te4 1Dt01'1lat10D 
Ula.'' their aaaoo'lat'lan. va., ot a J)rclteasl~ nature. ~ 

!b.eodOte · Al$ B!U, . . . . . . . . 
· · - Ill hle 1949 .app11cat1ozi· to• a Federal SecarlQ 

~CQ: tel~Ovabip.- H8ll "llate4 111-. Cfell.ar ao a reference. 
Ball ~· . been 14mt~r~cS 'b7 ·a oant'1~ent.1al i.Dt'orma.nt 41 vbo 
bas rurnlahed r&ltable 1DtoJimatlou 1D tile paat. as a moaber 
of tho Ctaumtmist< Put)' d12P.lt1g the .Bwamal" 8124 Pall of' 1947 
1D Oh1oa8o·, Illlno1a.. Jtit. fell8J1', em llarob 26, 1951, · 
-vised tho' Ball had worked ror h1m a' Lo• A.l..aoe, •ov · 
HG1~, ctanns VOJ-14 V~JI m4 that he ·bad ·no reaao11 to 
qusa~laD h1e , la,a~t7 to ~e-UD1te4 ~tatea. 

. . 
INyht Cl!J!og JftR 

Ob·=.Jabn•PJ 20. · 1~9. Kr~ ·Teller stated that dur1Dg 
the late -1930' a he bad been_ a sooi4 trieDd or th"q_. ·It la 
a»te4 'tbat our 1n.Yeat1gatton o~ 1Jr'eJ:, 1dlo 1s a 1Jc1entlat 
oonneated vltb the Un1vors1tJ' ot ·Ch1oag6. Cb1oagoi Ill1Do1a, 
nrlooted th&t he b.a4 been uaoot•tecl '4ar1Ds tU 9.30'a end 
194018 ld·t!l numeroua organtaat1cc8 . cleaignatecl· b7 tbe .ltt~;r 
~ p~aant to B:l:eo1.1t1ve Ordo~ 10450. _ · 

.. . .. 
~·!"- ... ~:z.· 
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• . • • 0 
.a.1Q' ol taet1ona as attempt& to otitato 1Dtorm:atlon troa b.imJ 
that tha pPOtaotiOD. Gr ~lanoitied 1ntormat1oD had ol10878 
l)tJOD a source ot oonstmrt ooneero to him, tdth the result 
that ~ had aOJ-apulon.alJ' complied with all rogu.latiOD.S 
pal"ta1D.1D8 tC) th8 b.nndl.tag or ouoh dataJ aa4 tba t bo ~o'l114 
advise tbi~ ~eau ehonl.d aiQ"· sUap1c1oa:s ocmtacta be made 
with him. (7?- :/$d74) 

The foregoing information is :Curnisbed to you 
as a result of your r8~st ror an FBI tile check and is 
not to b8 con~trued as a clearance or a nonolearance of 
the. individual involved . · This tntormatlon is furnished 
£or your use and Sbculd not be disseminated outside of 
your ngenoy. 

·Note: Instant memo clasai .f.ied 8os: e' s1 nee the de+e 1 n 

-fS'Ju· • • • • ·•· • ;,::i=~l!i'S:,:·t;ll~~~~ii~" u~ C> ... ~l,~~~~~i.fiefuuuu u•··· ···•· • • ·• · · ·--- --- ---u I 
. . I I White House, in connection 

Tol..,n-­
Niehola_ 
i3oe.rdca .. -
Bcl.taO~­w.so., __ 

W!:lkt ·- ­
Pc 80:1S -
~~.oeea __ 

T- -­
~-­
'fiaamr.-cl -
Tele. R~­
ktoll.oaw!­
Gandy....---

with the68partment or ~tate Name Gheok -Request, advised 
SA N.W. Phileox that Department ot St~te should be furnished 
the .. same~~o~ation as was · fur.nJ;~hed th.e - ~ito Hguat. on1 
that this information be g iven d1re~tiu tot_ _ 
Depart m,-nt of State. - L-------..1 

Thia mem.o being f urnisl;led to! .. ___ ..... ~ia L1f/1son. 

- s-
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